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Case Background 

Commission staff opened the instant docket to initiate show cause proceedings against Kincaid 
Hills Water Company (Kincaid or Utility) for apparent violations of Florida Statutes (F.S.) and 
Commission rules for: (1) its fai lure to remit payment of its annual Regulatory Assessment Fees 
(RAFs) for the years 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016; (2) its fail ure to submit its Annual 
Reports for the years 2009, 2010, 20 11 , 2012, and 2013; and (3) its failure to respond to 
customer complaints and to provide a written response to Commission staff regarding customer 
complaints. 
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Kincaid is a Class C water utility providing service in Alachua County. Kincaid became subject 
to Commission jurisdiction and was granted a grandfather water certificate in 1993.1 The 
following information provides a historical overview of the Commission’s activities related to 
Kincaid. 

After failing to submit its Annual Reports for 1994 through 1996, an enforcement proceeding 
was initiated against Kincaid for violations of Rule 30.110, Florida Administrative Code 
(F.A.C.) (1997 Proceeding), and Kincaid was ordered to show cause why it should not be 
penalized $2,628 for failing to submit its Annual Reports.2  Kincaid failed to respond to the 
Commission’s Order, resulting in the Annual Report penalties being assessed by the 
Commission.3 After several failed attempts by Commission staff to contact Kincaid to collect the 
Annual Report penalty, the Commission submitted the penalty to the Florida Department of 
Financial Services (DFS) to be written-off as uncollectible.4 
 
In 2004, after failing to submit RAFs for the years 1995 through 2003 and failing to submit 
Annual Reports for the years 1998 through 2003, the Commission initiated an enforcement 
proceeding against Kincaid for violations of Section 350.113, F.S., and Rules 25-30.110 and 25-
30.120, F.A.C. (2004 Proceeding).5  In an effort to work with Kincaid to resolve its non-
compliance issues and because Kincaid made an effort to cooperate with Commission staff and 
submitted all of the delinquent Annual Reports for 1998-2003, the Commission declined to order 
Kincaid to show cause or assess fines against Kincaid for failing to submit RAFs and Annual 
Reports.6 Instead, the Commission approved a payment plan submitted by Kincaid to pay the 
RAFs, plus statutory penalty and interest, that it owed for the years 1995 to 2003.7  In addition, 
Kincaid was put on notice that failure to timely submit RAFs and Annual Reports in the future or 
comply with any Commission orders would result in further enforcement action by the 
Commission. 
 
Kincaid again failed to submit RAFs and Annual Reports the year after the 2004 Proceeding, as 
well as the following two years. Kincaid made several payments toward the RAF amounts owed 
pursuant to the payment plan approved by Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU between June 2004 

1Order No. PSC-93-1027-FOF-WU, issued July 13, 1993, in Docket No. 921195-WU, In re: Application for     
certificate to provide water service in Alachua County under grandfather rights by Kincaid Hills Water Company. 
2 Order No. PSC-98-0737-SC-WU, issued on May 28, 1998, in Docket No. 971623-WU, In Re:  Initiation of show 
cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-30.110(3), 
F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports. 
3 See, Docket No. 971623-WU. 
4 See, Document No. 10810-98, in Docket No. 971623-WU. 
5 Docket No. 040248-WU, In re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in 
Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports, and Rule 25-30.120, 
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities. 
6 Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU, issued June 21, 2004, in Docket No. 040248-WU, In re: Initiation of show 
cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-30.110, 
F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports, and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and 
Wastewater Utilities. 
7 The Commission found the total amount of delinquent RAFs, penalty and interest, owed by Kincaid for years 
1995-2003, to be $29,231.42. See Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU. 
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and January 2006, then ceased submitting payments.8 After failing to submit RAFs and Annual 
Reports for 2004, 2005, and 2006, failing to submit payments pursuant to the approved payment 
plan, and failing to respond to staff’s attempts to collect the amounts owed, the Commission 
initiated another enforcement proceeding against Kincaid in 2007 for violations of Section 
350.113, F.S., and Rules 25-30.110 and 25-30.120, F.A.C., and Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-
WU (2007 Proceeding).9  

At the time the Commission initiated the 2007 Proceeding, Kincaid had serious compliance 
issues with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), as well as the United 
States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).  Despite finding “a continued pattern of 
disregard for the directions, orders, and rules of this Commission,” and “a continued pattern of 
disregard for the timely payment of RAFs,” the Commission again declined to order Kincaid to 
show cause, finding “exigent and mitigating circumstances” existed.10  At that time, the 
Commission reasoned that assessing additional penalties and requiring Kincaid to pay its 
delinquent RAFs and assessing Annual Report penalties would only further impair Kincaid’s 
financial viability and its ability to address the DEP and EPA compliance issues.11 Therefore, the 
Commission ordered that the outstanding RAFs amounts, including penalty and interest, owed by 
Kincaid for the years 1995 through 2006, be submitted to DFS to be written-off as 
uncollectible.12  Kincaid was put on notice that “failure to timely file future annual reports will 
subject it to the penalties authorized by Rule 25-30.110(7), F.A.C., and to show cause 
proceedings and fines of up to $5,000 per day per violation for each day the violation continues, 
as set forth in Section 367.161, F.S., or revocation proceedings pursuant to Section 367.161(2), 
F.S.”13 In addition, the Commission found Kincaid eligible for a Staff-Assisted Rate Case 
(SARC).  Finally, the Commission ordered that the 2007 Proceeding remain open until Kincaid 
filed its SARC application, and that staff was to bring a recommendation to the Commission 
should Kincaid fail to timely submit RAFs during the pendency of its SARC.14 

In April 2008, Kincaid notified Commission staff that it would not pursue a SARC due to 
customer dissatisfaction expressed after Kincaid implemented recent rate increases.15 Between 
June 2007 and April 2008, Kincaid received two price-index increases, and a 4.5% pass-through 

8 Between June 2004 and January 2006, Kincaid submitted $12,000.00 of the total $29,231.42 owed. $10,903.86 
was applied to past due RAF principals and $1,096.14 to penalty and interest, which paid the entire RAF principal 
amounts owed for the years 1995 through 1999, and $1,410.92 of the $1,808.33 RAF principal owed for the year 
2000.   
9 Docket No. 070580-WU, In re: Initiation of Show Cause Proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in 
Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports; Rule 25-30.120, 
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities; and of Order PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU. 
10 Order No. PSC-08-0044-FOF-WU, issued January 22, 2008, in Docket No. 070580-WU, pages 9 and 11. 
11 The Commission noted that “further collection efforts may cause the utility to abandon the system or cause it to be 
unable to make necessary repairs or maintain the safe provision of quality water to the customers of Kincaid.”  Id., at 
pages 10 and 12; The Commission noted that, “in the last five months, the utility has worked diligently to pay off the 
2004-2006 RAFs and has now filed all of its Annual Reports. Because of its financial problems and the need for 
maintenance, the utility has had problems with timely filing its Annual Reports and could not afford an accountant 
to assist it in such filing.”  Id., at page 13. 
12 Total amount to be written-off was $24,166.29. Id., at pages 10 and 12. 
13 Id. 
14 Id., at page 14. 
15 Document No. 04657-08, filed in Docket No. 070580-WU. 
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increase, which allowed Kincaid to recover RAFs in its rates going forward.  With the recent 
increases, Kincaid stated it could meet its obligations to pay RAFs and maintain Kincaid without 
a SARC.16  By Order No. PSC-08-0386-FOF-WU, the Commission ordered the 2007 Proceeding 
closed based on Kincaid submitting its 2007 RAFs17 and receiving the index and pass-through 
increases.18 

The year following the closure of the 2007 Proceeding, Kincaid again failed to submit its RAFs 
for 2008, as well as for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013. Kincaid again failed to 
submit its Annual Reports for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013.19 Kincaid also failed 
to respond to staff’s repeated attempts to contact Kincaid by telephone, mail, and email.20 In 
June 2014, Kincaid’s owner, Mr. Berdell Knowles, Sr., finally responded to staff regarding 
Kincaid’s outstanding RAFs, outstanding Annual Reports, and payment options. Mr. Knowles, 
Sr. agreed to submit Kincaid’s outstanding Annual Reports and RAF returns, along with an 
initial RAF payment by June 30, 2014.21 In addition, Mr. Knowles, Sr. was advised that the 
Commission may pursue further compliance action if Kincaid did not comply with a RAF 
payment plan.22 Mr. Knowles, Sr. failed to submit Kincaid’s 2008-2013 RAF returns or an initial 
RAF payment, and failed to submit Kincaid’s 2009-2013 Annual Reports, by June 30, 2014, as 
agreed and, again, failed to respond to staff’s attempts to contact Kincaid. 

In October 2014, due to staff’s continued inability to contact Mr. Knowles, Sr., Commission staff 
communicated with the DEP staff assigned to Kincaid’s compliance issues and obtained the 
contact information for Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr., a corporate officer of Kincaid.23 On October 
20, 2014, staff spoke with Mr. Knowles, Jr. regarding Kincaid’s delinquent RAF and Annual 
Report status, the lack of cooperation by Mr. Knowles, Sr. to engage in discussions with staff, 
and Kincaid’s corporate and financial status. On October 23, 2014, staff held a conference call 
with Mr. Knowles, Jr., wherein Mr. Knowles, Jr. agreed to an initial compliance action plan to 
resolve Kincaid’s compliance issues.24 Mr. Knowles, Jr. agreed to submit all of Kincaid’s 
delinquent Annual Reports for years 2009-2013, as well as the RAF amounts owed for the years 
2010 and 2011, plus penalty and interest, by November 7, 2014.25 As part of the initial 
compliance plan, Kincaid also agreed to continue working with staff regarding payment of the 
remaining RAF amounts owed, to consider pursing a SARC, and to submit future RAFs and 
Annual Reports timely.26 

16 Order No. PSC-08-0386-FOF-WU, issued June 10, 2008, in Docket No. 070580-WU, page 2. 
17 Kincaid submitted its 2007 RAFs three days late and, was, therefore, assessed an additional $139.05, for statutory 
penalty and interest that accrued. Kincaid submitted the $139.05 penalty on May 1, 2008. 
18 Order No. PSC-08-0386-FOF-WU. 
19 Kincaid’s 2008 Annual Report was received 22 days late, on April 22, 2009. 
20 Attachment A, Exhibit A (Commission Staff Correspondence re: Kincaid Delinquent RAFs and Annual Reports). 
21 Attachment A, Exhibit A (Staff Email, dated June 17, 2014, RE:  Kincaid Hills Water Company WU690 – First 
Collections Delinquent RAFs.) 
22 Id. 
23 Attachment A, Exhibit B (Kincaid Florida Corporate Information). 
24 Attachment A, Exhibit C (Commission Staff Correspondence re: Kincaid Compliance Plan). 
25 Attachment A, Exhibit C (Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: Kincaid Hills – Initial Compliance Plan.) 
26 Id. 
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On November 14, 2014, the Commission received Kincaid’s payment in the amount of 
$8,690.15, which satisfied the outstanding RAF amounts owed by Kincaid for 2010 and 2011.27 
On November 14, 2014, the Commission received Kincaid’s Annual Reports for 2009-2013.28 
On February 16, 2015, staff held a conference call with Kincaid (Mr. Knowles, Sr. and Mr. 
Knowles, Jr. both participated), wherein Kincaid agreed to resolve its compliance issues, 
including negotiation of payment options for its past due RAFs, to submit future RAFs and 
Annual Reports timely, to pursue a SARC, and to update its corporate status with the Florida 
Secretary of State, Division of Corporations29 Since submitting the $8,690.15 payment, however, 
Kincaid failed to meet the requirements of the initial compliance plan as agreed. Although 
Kincaid submitted its 2014, 2015, and 2016 Annual Reports timely, Kincaid failed to meet the 
other requirements of the initial compliance plan.30 Specifically, Kincaid has failed to: (1) submit 
additional payments toward its remaining years of delinquent RAFs; (2) continue to work with 
staff regarding repayment of its remaining years of delinquent RAFs; (3) update its corporate 
status with the Florida Secretary of State, Division of Corporations; (4) apply for a SARC; and 
(5) to submit its 2016 RAFs.31 

Commission staff received customer complaints regarding Kincaid on October 13, 2016, March 
30, 2017, and May 8, 2017. To date, Kincaid has not responded to these customer complaints, 
nor has Kincaid provided a written response to Commission staff on each complaint. 

By certified letter, dated July 31, 2017, Commission staff notified Kincaid of apparent violations 
of Sections 350.113, 350.117, 367.121, and 367.145, F.S., and Rules 25-30.110, 25-30.120, 25-
30.355, and 25-22.032, F.A.C., and possible initiation of a show cause proceeding against the 
Utility for: (1) failing to remit payment of its annual RAFs for the years 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, 
and 2016; (2) failing to timely submit its Annual Reports for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 
and 2013; and (3) failing to respond to customer complaints and to provide a written response to 
Commission staff regarding customer complaints.32 Kincaid’s owner, Mr. Knowles, Sr., was 
informed in that letter that Section 367.161, F.S., provides in pertinent part: 

(1) If any utility, by any authorized officer, agent, or employee, knowingly 
refuses to comply with, or willfully violates, any provision of this chapter 
or any lawful rule or order of the commission, such utility shall incur a 
penalty for each such offense of not more than $5,000, to be fixed, 
imposed, and collected by the commission . . . . Each day that such refusal 
or violation continues constitutes a separate offense. Each penalty shall be 

27 The payment was postmarked November 7, 2014.  The payment breakdown was as follows:  $4,491.55 (2010 
RAFs $2,642.09 + Penalty $660.52 + Interest $1,188.94); and $4,198.60 (2011 RAFs $2657.34 + Penalty $664.34 + 
Interest $876.92) 
28 Kincaid emailed its 2009-2013 Annual Reports to staff on November 7, 2014; however, Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., 
requires reports be certified and submitted to the Commission in paper form. The Commission staff received the 
paper form of the Annual Reports on November 14, 2014.  See Attachment A, Exhibit C (Staff Emails with Mr. 
Knowles, Jr., re: Kincaid Hills - Received Delinquent Annual Reports & 2010-11 RAF Payment; and Staff Emails 
with Mr. Knowles, Jr., re: Kincaid Hills - Annual Reports Insufficient.) 
29 See Attachment A, Exhibit C (Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: Kincaid Hills – Rate Case & RAFs.) 
30 See Attachment A, Exhibits B and C. 
31 See Attachment A, Exhibits B and C. 
32 See Attachment A. 
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a lien upon the real and personal property of the utility, enforceable by the 
commission as statutory liens under chapter 85. 

(2) The commission has the power to impose upon any entity that is subject to 
its jurisdiction under this chapter and that is found to have refused to 
comply with, or to have willfully violated, any lawful rule or order of the 
commission or any provision of this chapter a penalty for each offense of 
not more than $5,000, which penalty shall be fixed, imposed, and 
collected by the commission; or the commission may, for any such 
violation, amend, suspend, or revoke any certificate of authorization 
issued by it. Each day that such refusal or violation continues constitutes a 
separate offense. Each penalty shall be a lien upon the real and personal 
property of the entity, enforceable by the commission as a statutory lien 
under chapter 85. 

Staff’s letter put Kincaid on notice that Commission staff would open a docket to initiate a show 
cause proceeding if Kincaid did not correct the violations by remitting payment of the delinquent 
RAFs, remitting payment for penalties for late-filed Annual Reports, and submitting written 
responses to the customer complaints by August 31, 2017. Commission staff further notified 
Kincaid that should the Utility ultimately be found in violation of Commission statutes, rules, or 
orders, the Commission may impose fines of up to $5,000 per violation, for each day each 
violation continues, including levying a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the 
Utility, or the Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Kincaid’s certificate, pursuant to 
Section 367.161, F.S. Additionally, Commission staff stated that, if necessary, the Commission 
may also seek injunctive or other appropriate relief in circuit court to compel Kincaid’s 
compliance, pursuant to Section 367.121, F.S. To date, Kincaid has not remitted payment of the 
delinquent RAFs, remitted payment for penalties for late-filed Annual Reports, or submitted 
written responses to the customer complaints, in response to staff’s letter. 

By certified letter, dated September 28, 2017, the Commission’s Office of the General Counsel 
notified Kincaid that Commission staff opened a docket initiating a show cause proceeding for 
the Utility’s apparent statute and rule violations.33 

This recommendation addresses whether or not the Commission should order Kincaid to show 
cause why it is not obligated to submit the relevant payments and fines and bring itself into 
compliance with the Commission’s statutes and rules. Issue 1 is staff’s recommendation 
regarding Kincaid’s apparent violation of Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-
30.120, F.A.C., for failure to submit RAFs for the years 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016. Issue 
2 is staff’s recommendation regarding Kincaid’s apparent violation of Section 367.121, F.S., and 
Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., for failure to timely submit its Annual Reports for the years 2009, 2010, 
2011, 2012, and 2013. Issue 3 is staff’s recommendation regarding Kincaid’s apparent violation 
of Rules 25-30.355 and 25-22.032, F.A.C., for failing to respond to customer complaints. Issue 4 
discusses the closing of the docket and options for pursuing collection of the past due RAFs, 
Annual Report penalties, and penalties for failing to respond to customer complaints, along with 
the procedure for the option of initiating revocation proceedings. 

33 See, Document No. 07952-2017, in Docket No. 20170200-WU. 
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When evaluating staff’s recommendation, a review of the Commission’s authority regarding a 
utility’s alleged violations of Commission rules, statutes, or orders is helpful. 

Pursuant to Section 367.161(1), F.S., the Commission is authorized to impose upon any entity 
subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $5,000 for each such day a violation 
continues, if such entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully violated any 
lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any provision of Chapter 367, F.S.  Each day a 
violation continues is treated as a separate offense.  Each penalty is a lien upon the real and 
personal property of the utility and is enforceable by the Commission as a statutory lien.  If a 
penalty is also assessed by another state agency for the same violation, the Commission’s penalty 
will be reduced by the amount of the other agency’s penalty.  As an alternative to the above 
remedies, Section 367.161(2), F.S., permits the Commission to amend, suspend, or revoke a 
utility’s certificate for any such violation.  Part of the determination the Commission must make 
in evaluating whether to penalize a utility is whether the utility willfully violated the rule, statute, 
or order.  Section 367.161, F.S., does not define what it is to “willfully violate” a rule or order. 

Willfulness is a question of fact.34 The plain meaning of “willful” typically applied by the Courts 
in the absence of a statutory definition, is an act or omission that is done “voluntarily and 
intentionally” with specific intent and “purpose to violate or disregard the requirements of the 
law.” Fugate at 76. 

The procedure followed by the Commission in dockets such as this is to consider the 
Commission staff’s recommendation and determine whether or not the facts warrant requiring 
the utility to respond.  If the Commission finds that the facts warrant requiring the utility to 
respond, the Commission issues an Order to Show Cause (show cause order).  A show cause 
order is considered an administrative complaint by the Commission against the utility.  If the 
Commission issues a show cause order, the utility is required to file a written response, which 
response must contain specific allegations of disputed fact.  If there are no disputed factual 
issues, the utility’s response should so indicate.  The response must be filed within 21 days of 
service of the show cause order on the respondent.  

In recommending a penalty, staff reviews prior Commission orders. While Section 367.161, F.S., 
treats each day of each violation as a separate offense with penalties of up to $5,000 per offense, 
staff believes that the general purpose of the show cause penalties is to obtain compliance with 
the Commission’s rules, statutes, and orders.  If a utility has a pattern of noncompliance with a 
particular rule or set of rules, staff believes that a higher penalty is warranted.  If the rule 
violation adversely impacts the public health, safety, or welfare, staff believes that the sanction 
should be the most severe.  

The utility has two options if a show cause order is issued.  The utility may respond and request a 
hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S.  If the utility requests a hearing, a further 
proceeding will be scheduled before the Commission makes a final determination on the matter.  
The utility may respond to the show cause order by remitting the fine and bringing itself into 
compliance with the Commission’s statutes and rules.  If the utility pays the fine and brings itself 

34 Fugate v. Fla. Elections Comm’n, 924 So. 2d 74, 75 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006), citing, Metro. Dade County v. State 
Dep't of Envtl. Prot., 714 So. 2d 512, 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998). 
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into compliance with the Commission’s statutes and rules, this show cause matter is considered 
resolved, and the docket closed. 

In the event the utility fails to timely respond to the show cause order, the utility is deemed to 
have admitted the factual allegations contained in the show cause order.  The utility’s failure to 
timely respond is also a waiver of its right to a hearing.  If the utility does not timely respond, a 
final order will be issued imposing the sanctions set out in the show cause order.  It should be 
noted that if the Commission commences revocation or suspension proceedings, the Commission 
must follow very specific noticing requirements set forth in Section 120.60, F.S., prior to 
revocation or suspension of a certificate. 

The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 350.113, 367.121, 367.145, and 367.161, 
F.S. 
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Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should Kincaid Hills Water Company be ordered to show cause in writing, within 21 
days, why it is not obligated to remit payment in the amount of $22,403.19, for delinquent 
Regulatory Assessment Fees, plus statutory penalties and interest, for the years 2008, 2009, 
2012, 2013, and 2016? 

Recommendation:   

Alternative 1 Recommendation: Yes. Kincaid Hills Water Company should be ordered to show 
cause in writing, within 21 days, why it is not obligated to remit payment in the amount of 
$22,403.19, for delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees, plus statutory penalties and interest, for 
the years 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016. Specifically, staff recommends that the Utility be 
directed to pay its past due RAFs in the amount of $2,279.75 for 2008, $2,712.33 for 2009, 
$2,634.08 for 2012, $2,239.02 for 2013, and $2,006.69 for 2016, including statutory interest and 
penalties in the amounts of $2,963.68 for 2008, $3,200.55 for 2009, $2,159.95 for 2012, 
$1,544.93 for 2013, and $662.21 for 2016. (DuVal, Cuello, Hicks, McCoy, Smith) 

Alternative 2 Recommendation: No. The Commission should direct staff to initiate certificate 
revocation proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company consistent with Chapter 120 and 
Section 367.161, F.S. (DuVal, Cuello, Hicks, McCoy, Smith) 

Staff Analysis:   

Applicable Law 

Pursuant to Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., each regulated 
company under the jurisdiction of the Commission shall pay to the Commission a RAF based 
upon the gross operating revenues for the prior year operating period.  Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., 
requires that utilities pay a regulatory assessment fee of 4.5 percent of its gross revenues derived 
from intrastate business, or a minimum of $25.00 if there are no revenues or if revenues are 
insufficient to generate above the $25.00 minimum. Section 350.113(4), F.S., provides for a 
penalty of 5 percent for the first 30 days, and an additional penalty of “5 percent for each 
additional 30 days or fraction thereof during the time in which the failure continues, not to 
exceed a total penalty of 25 percent,” and states that “the commission shall collect the fee and 
penalty, plus interest and all costs of collection, from the regulated company.”  Section 
367.145(1)(b), F.S., states that, in addition to the penalties and interest otherwise provided, the 
Commission may impose a penalty upon a utility for failure to pay regulatory assessment fees in 
a timely manner in accordance with Section 367.161, F.S. Further, Rule 25-30.120(7)(b), F.A.C., 
provides that, in addition to statutory penalties and interest, the Commission may impose an 
additional penalty upon a utility for failing to pay RAFs timely, pursuant to Section 367.161, F.S. 

Pursuant to Section 367.161, F.S., the commission has the power to impose upon any entity that 
is subject to its jurisdiction under this chapter and that is found to have refused to comply with, 
or to have willfully violated, any lawful rule or order of the commission or any provision of this 
chapter a penalty for each offense of not more than $5,000, for each such day a violation 
continues, which penalty shall be fixed, imposed, and collected by the commission; or the 
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commission may, for any such violation, amend, suspend, or revoke any certificate of 
authorization issued by it. 
 
Willfulness is a question of fact.35 Therefore, part of the determination the Commission must 
make in evaluating whether to penalize a utility is whether the utility willfully violated the rule, 
statute, or order. Section 367.161, F.S., does not define what it is to “willfully violate” a rule or 
order. The plain meaning of “willful” typically applied by the Courts in the absence of a 
statutory definition, is an act or omission that is done “voluntarily and intentionally” with 
specific intent and “purpose to violate or disregard the requirements of the law.” Fugate at 76.  
 
Factual Allegations 
 
Commission records indicate that Kincaid failed to submit RAFs for the years 2008, 2009, 2012, 
2013, and 2016.36  Kincaid has a long history of failing to submit RAFs, and has had two 
enforcement proceedings brought by the Commission in 2004 and 2007 for failing to submit 
RAFs.37  In fact, since coming under the Commission’s jurisdiction in 1993, Kincaid has only 
submitted RAFs timely two times (2014 and 2015).38 Despite the numerous attempts by the 
Commission and staff over the last 13 years to work with Kincaid to resolve its RAF compliance 
issues, Kincaid has repeatedly failed to comply with its statutory and regulatory obligations.   

Because Kincaid failed to submit its 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016 RAFs timely, statutory 
penalties and interest are also due.  

The total amount owed by Kincaid for 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016 RAFs, plus associated 
penalties and interest, calculated through November 7, 2017, is $22,403.19.  A breakdown of the 
amount is shown in the table below. 

 

 

35 Fugate, 924 So. 2d 74 at 75. 
36 Kincaid submitted its 2010 and 2011 RAFs, plus penalty and interest, on November 14, 2014, as part of on-going 
compliance/settlement negotiations with Commission staff.  
37 Docket No. 040248-WU, In Re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in 
Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports, and Rule 25-30.120, 
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities; and Docket No. 070580-WU, In Re: Initiation 
of Show Cause Proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-
30.110, F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports; Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water 
and Wastewater Utilities; and of Order PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU. 
38 Kincaid submitted its 2007 RAFs three days late and paid the associated penalty and interest. 
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Year39 Revenues RAFs   

(4.5%) 

Penalty  

(5% up to 
25%) 
(As of 
11/7/17) 

Interest 

(1%  through  
08/31/17) 
(As of 
11/7/17) 

Payments Total  

Due 

2016 $44,593.00 $2,006.69 $501.67 $160.54 $0.00 $2,668.90 

2013 $49,756.00 $2,239.02 $559.76 $985.17 $0.00 $3,739.17 

2012 $58,535.00 $2,634.08 $658.52 $1,501.43 $0.00 $4,715.00 

2009 $60,274.00 $2,712.33 $678.08 $2,522.47 $0.00 $5,858.63 

2008 $50,661.00 $2,279.75 $569.94 $2,393.74 $0.00 $5,197.83 

Totals $263,819.00 $11,871.87 $2967.97 $9,629.21 $12,888.25 $22,403.19 

Alternative 1 Recommendation 

By knowingly failing to comply with the provisions of Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S., and 
Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., staff believes Kincaid’s acts were “willful” in the sense intended by 
Section 367.161, F.S., and contemplated by Fugate. Therefore, staff recommends that Kincaid 
Hills Water Company be ordered to show cause in writing, within 21 days, why it is not 
obligated to remit payment in the amount of $22,403.19, for delinquent Regulatory Assessment 
Fees, plus statutory penalties and interest, for the years 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016. 
Specifically, staff recommends that the Utility be directed to pay its past due RAFs in the amount 
of $2,279.75 for 2008, $2,712.33 for 2009, $2,634.08 for 2012, $2,239.02 for 2013, and 
$2,006.69 for 2016, including statutory interest and penalties in the amounts of $2,963.68 for 
2008, $3,200.55 for 2009, $2,159.95 for 2012, $1,544.93 for 2013, and $662.21 for 2016. Staff 
recommends that the show cause order incorporate the following conditions: 

1. This show cause order is an administrative complaint by the Florida Public Service 
Commission, as petitioner, against Kincaid Hills Water Company, as respondent. 

2. Kincaid shall respond to the show cause order within 21 days of service on the 
Utility, and the response shall reference Docket No. 20170200-WU, Initiation of 
show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company, in Alachua County, 
for noncompliance with Sections 350.113, 350.117, 367.121, and 367.145, Florida 
Statutes, and Rules 25-30.110, 25-30.120, 25-30.355, and 25-22.032, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

39 Kincaid timely submitted its 2014 and 2015 RAFs. 
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3. Kincaid has the right to request a hearing to be conducted in accordance with 
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., and to be represented by counsel or other 
qualified representative. 

4. Requests for hearing shall comply with Rule 28-106.2015, F.A.C. 

5. Kincaid’s response to the show cause order shall identify those material facts that are 
in dispute.  If there are none, the petition must so indicate. 

6. If Kincaid files a timely written response and makes a request for a hearing pursuant 
to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., a further proceeding will be scheduled before a 
final determination of this matter is made. 

7. A failure to file a timely written response to the show cause order will constitute an 
admission of the facts herein alleged and a waiver of the right to a hearing on this 
issue. 

8. In the event that Kincaid fails to file a timely response to the show cause order, the 
fine will be deemed assessed and a final order will be issued. 

9. If Kincaid responds to the show cause order by remitting the fine, this show cause 
matter will be considered resolved, and the docket closed. 

Furthermore, the Utility should be warned and put on notice that continued failure to comply 
with Commission orders, rules, or statutes will again subject the Utility to show cause 
proceedings and fines of up to $5,000 per day per violation for each day the violation continues, 
or the Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Kincaid’s certificate, as set forth in Section 
367.161, F.S. 

Alternative 2 Recommendation 

In the alternative, Commission staff should be directed to send a letter to the Utility, giving the 
Utility 30 days notice that it intends to commence revocation proceedings. Revocation would be 
in lieu of the penalties set forth above. In evaluating this option, it would be important for the 
Commission to consider Kincaid’s management’s history, specifically, the fact that the Utility 
has a long history of noncompliance. Staff believes that Kincaid has a poor record of complying 
with applicable rules and statutes under Commission jurisdiction. Notably, this is the fourth time 
staff has opened a docket to initiate a show cause proceeding since Kincaid became subject to the 
Commission’s jurisdiction in 1993. The Commission similarly initiated revocation proceedings 
against St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd. in Franklin County as a result of that utility’s 
history of noncompliance with orders, rules, and statutory requirements.40  

Commission staff is concerned that Kincaid’s management does not understand how to and is not 
willing to commit the time to operate a utility within the meaning of Chapter 367, F.S.  The 

40 Order No. PSC-93-0370-AS-WU, issued March 9, 1993, in Docket No. 920782-WU, In re: Revocation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of Certificate No. 302-W issued to St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd. In Franklin 
County. 
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operation of a utility under Chapter 367, F.S., if successful, allows a utility the opportunity to 
earn a return on its investment.  If management is not willing to operate as a utility, the Utility’s 
certificate should be revoked, removing any opportunity the owner has to earn a return on its 
investment.  If the certificate is revoked, a receiver must be appointed pursuant to Section 
367.165, F.S., until a sale of the utility system has been approved pursuant to Section 367.071, 
F.S. 
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Issue 2:  Should Kincaid Hills Water Company be ordered to show cause in writing, within 21 
days, why it is not obligated to remit payment in the amount of $14,376, in statutory penalties for 
failing to timely submit its Annual Reports for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013? 

Recommendation:   

Alternative 1 Recommendation: Yes. Kincaid Hills Water Company should be ordered to show 
cause in writing, within 21 days, why it is not obligated to remit payment in the amount of 
$14,376, in statutory penalties for failing to timely submit its Annual Reports for the years 2009, 
2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013. (DuVal, Cuello, Hicks, McCoy, Smith) 

Alternative 2 Recommendation: No. The Commission should direct staff to initiate certificate 
revocation proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company consistent with Chapter 120 and 
Section 367.161, F.S. (DuVal, Cuello, Hicks, McCoy, Smith) 

Staff Analysis:   

Applicable Law 

Section 367.121(1)(c) and (i), F.S., authorizes the Commission to require utilities subject to its 
jurisdiction to file such regular financial reports it deems necessary. Rule 25-30.110(3)(a), 
F.A.C., provides that each utility under the jurisdiction of the Commission shall file an Annual 
Report on or before March 31st, for the preceding year ending December 31. The standard 
penalty for delinquent Annual Reports is $3 per day, pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(7), F.A.C.  

Pursuant to Section 367.161, F.S., the commission has the power to impose upon any entity that 
is subject to its jurisdiction under this chapter and that is found to have refused to comply with, 
or to have willfully violated, any lawful rule or order of the commission or any provision of this 
chapter a penalty for each offense of not more than $5,000, for each such day a violation 
continues, which penalty shall be fixed, imposed, and collected by the commission; or the 
commission may, for any such violation, amend, suspend, or revoke any certificate of 
authorization issued by it. 

Willfulness is a question of fact.41 Therefore, part of the determination the Commission must 
make in evaluating whether to penalize a utility is whether the utility willfully violated the rule, 
statute, or order. Section 367.161, F.S., does not define what it is to “willfully violate” a rule or 
order. The plain meaning of “willful” typically applied by the Courts in the absence of a 
statutory definition, is an act or omission that is done “voluntarily and intentionally” with 
specific intent and “purpose to violate or disregard the requirements of the law.” Fugate at 76.  

  

41 Fugate, 924 So. 2d 74 at 75.  
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Factual Allegations 

A review of Commission records indicates that Kincaid has repeatedly failed to submit its 
Annual Reports. Since coming under Commission jurisdiction in 1993, Kincaid has only 
submitted five Annual Reports on time (1997, 2007, 2014, 2015, 2016).42  

Therefore, the total penalty amount owed by Kincaid for failing to timely submit its annual 
reports for the years 2009 to 2013 is $14,376. A breakdown of the amount is shown in the table 
below. 

YEAR DATE DUE DATE 
SUBMITTED 

DAYS LATE PENALTY  
($3 per day) 

2013 03/31/2014 11/14/2014 228 $684.00 

2012 04/01/2013 11/14/2014 593 $1,779.00 

2011 04/02/2012 11/14/2014 958 $2,874.00 

2010 03/31/2011 11/14/2014 1,324 $3,972.00 

2009 03/31/2010 11/14/2014 1,689 $5,067.00 

TOTAL   4,792 $14,376.00 

Alternative 1 Recommendation 

By knowingly failing to comply with the provisions of Section 367.121, F.S., and Rule 25-
30.110, F.A.C., staff believes Kincaid’s acts were “willful” in the sense intended by Section 
367.161, F.S., and contemplated by Fugate. Therefore, staff recommends that Kincaid Hills 
Water Company should be ordered to show cause in writing, within 21 days, why it is not 
obligated to remit payment in the amount of $14,376, in statutory penalties for failing to submit 
its Annual Reports for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013. Staff recommends that the 
show cause order incorporate the following conditions: 

1. This show cause order is an administrative complaint by the Florida Public Service 
Commission, as petitioner, against Kincaid Hills Water Company, as respondent. 

2. Kincaid shall respond to the show cause order within 21 days of service on the 
Utility, and the response shall reference Docket No. 20170200-WU, Initiation of 
show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company, in Alachua County, 
for noncompliance with Sections 350.113, 350.117, 367.121, and 367.145, Florida 
Statutes, and Rules 25-30.110, 25-30.120, 25-30.355, and 25-22.032, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

3. Kincaid has the right to request a hearing to be conducted in accordance with 
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., and to be represented by counsel or other 
qualified representative. 

4. Requests for hearing shall comply with Rule 28-106.2015, F.A.C. 

42 Kincaid’s 2008 Annual Report was received 22 days late, on April 22, 2009. 
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5. Kincaid’s response to the show cause order shall identify those material facts that are 
in dispute.  If there are none, the petition must so indicate. 

6. If Kincaid files a timely written response and makes a request for a hearing pursuant 
to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., a further proceeding will be scheduled before a 
final determination of this matter is made. 

7. A failure to file a timely written response to the show cause order will constitute an 
admission of the facts herein alleged and a waiver of the right to a hearing on this 
issue. 

8. In the event that Kincaid fails to file a timely response to the show cause order, the 
fine will be deemed assessed and a final order will be issued. 

9. If Kincaid responds to the show cause order by remitting the fine, this show cause 
matter will be considered resolved, and the docket closed. 

Furthermore, the Utility should be warned and put on notice that continued failure to comply 
with Commission orders, rules, or statutes will again subject the Utility to show cause 
proceedings and fines of up to $5,000 per day per violation for each day the violation continues, 
or the Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Kincaid’s certificate, as set forth in Section 
367.161, F.S. 

Alternative 2 Recommendation 

In the alternative, Commission staff should be directed to send a letter to the Utility, giving the 
Utility 30 days notice that it intends to commence revocation proceedings. Revocation would be 
in lieu of the penalties set forth above. In evaluating this option, it would be important for the 
Commission to consider Kincaid’s management’s history, specifically, the fact that the Utility 
has a long history of noncompliance. Staff believes that Kincaid has a poor record of complying 
with applicable rules and statutes under Commission jurisdiction. Notably, this is the fourth time 
staff has opened a docket to initiate a show cause proceeding since Kincaid became subject to the 
Commission’s jurisdiction in 1993. The Commission similarly initiated revocation proceedings 
against St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd. in Franklin County as a result of that utility’s 
history of noncompliance with orders, rules, and statutory requirements.43  

Commission staff is concerned that Kincaid’s management does not understand how to and is not 
willing to commit the time to operate a utility within the meaning of Chapter 367, F.S.  The 
operation of a utility under Chapter 367, F.S., if successful, allows a utility the opportunity to 
earn a return on its investment.  If management is not willing to operate as a utility, the Utility’s 
certificate should be revoked, removing any opportunity the owner has to earn a return on its 
investment.  If the certificate is revoked, a receiver must be appointed pursuant to Section 
367.165, F.S., until a sale of the utility system has been approved pursuant to Section 367.071, 
F.S. 

43 Order No. PSC-93-0370-AS-WU, issued March 9, 1993, in Docket No. 920782-WU, In re: Revocation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of Certificate No. 302-W issued to St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd. In Franklin 
County. 
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Issue 3:  Should Kincaid Hills Water Company be ordered to show cause in writing, within 21 
days, why it is not obligated to remit payment in the amount of $750 in statutory penalties, 
respond to the customer complaints submitted on October 13, 2016, March 30, 2017, and May 8, 
2017, and to provide a written response to Commission staff on each complaint? 

Recommendation:   

Alternative 1 Recommendation: Yes. Kincaid Hills Water Company should be ordered to show 
cause in writing, within 21 days, why it is not obligated to remit payment in the amount of $750 
in statutory penalties, respond to the customer complaints submitted on October 13, 2016, March 
30, 2017, and May 8, 2017, and to provide a written response to Commission staff on each 
complaint. Specifically, staff recommends that the Utility be directed to pay a statutory penalty 
in the amount of $250 for failing to respond to a customer complaint dated October 13, 2016, a 
statutory penalty in the amount of $250 for failing to respond to a customer complaint dated 
March 30, 2017, and a statutory penalty in the amount of $250 for failing to respond to a 
customer complaint dated May 8, 2017. (DuVal, Cuello, Hicks, McCoy, Smith) 

Alternative 2 Recommendation: No. The Commission should direct staff to initiate certificate 
revocation proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company consistent with Chapter 120 and 
Section 367.161, F.S. (DuVal, Cuello, Hicks, McCoy, Smith) 

Staff Analysis:  
 
Applicable Law 
 
Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C., requires that a utility make a full and prompt acknowledgment and 
investigation of all customer complaints and respond fully and promptly to all customer requests. 
Finally, Rule 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C., requires that a utility respond to a customer complaint received 
by the Commission by contacting the customer within 15 working days after receiving the complaint 
from Commission staff and provide a written response to the complaint to Commission staff within 15 
working days after receiving the complaint from Commission staff. 
 
Pursuant to Section 367.161, F.S., the commission has the power to impose upon any entity that 
is subject to its jurisdiction under this chapter and that is found to have refused to comply with, 
or to have willfully violated, any lawful rule or order of the commission or any provision of this 
chapter a penalty for each offense of not more than $5,000, for each such day a violation 
continues, which penalty shall be fixed, imposed, and collected by the commission; or the 
commission may, for any such violation, amend, suspend, or revoke any certificate of 
authorization issued by it. 
 
Willfulness is a question of fact.44 Therefore, part of the determination the Commission must 
make in evaluating whether to penalize a utility is whether the utility willfully violated the rule, 
statute, or order. Section 367.161, F.S., does not define what it is to “willfully violate” a rule or 
order. The plain meaning of “willful” typically applied by the Courts in the absence of a 

44 Fugate, 924 So. 2d 74 at 75. 
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statutory definition, is an act or omission that is done “voluntarily and intentionally” with 
specific intent and “purpose to violate or disregard the requirements of the law.” Fugate at 76.  
 
Factual Allegations 
 
A review of Commission records shows that Kincaid is not timely responding to customer 
complaints. The Commission’s Consumer Activity Tracking System (CATS) shows three 
customer complaints in which Kincaid has failed to respond to both the customer and the 
Commission staff. Staff has compiled a list of customer complaints currently open with the 
Commission, along with a copy of each of the CATS complaint records for review.45 These 
complaints were submitted to the Commission on October 13, 2016, March 30, 2017, and May 8, 
2017. The complaints show that customers reported regularly experiencing difficulty in reaching 
a Utility representative and reported Kincaid’s telephone number being out-of-service on 
occasions. Commission staff has experienced great difficulty in reaching Kincaid regarding the 
customer complaints.46  Furthermore, Kincaid has failed to adequately respond to Commission 
staff’s repeated attempts to contact Kincaid by telephone, mail, and e-mail in order to resolve the 
complaints.47 To date, Kincaid has not responded to these customer complaints and has not 
provided a written response to Commission staff on these complaints. 
 
Alternative 1 Recommendation 
 
Where available, staff looks to prior Commission Orders for guidance on the amount and type of 
fines for each violation. Order No. PSC-06-0349-SC-WS48 involved a similar rule violation.  The 
Commission penalized Lindrick Service Corporation (Lindrick) for failure to properly handle 
customer complaints in violation of Rule 25-22.032, F.A.C.  In the Lindrick docket, Commission 
staff conducted a study of Lindrick’s practices.  Staff issued a report, referred to as the 2005 
report.  Based in part on the report, the Commission found that Lindrick did not properly track its 
customer complaints and inquiries. The Commission also found that Lindrick did not accurately 
monitor and trend its customer complaints. Furthermore, Lindrick did not timely respond to five 
complaints. In response, Lindrick argued that it did try to monitor and track the complaints, but 
then Lindrick agreed with the Commission that a more formal tracking system would be helpful.  
By the time of the issuance of the show cause order, Lindrick had taken several proactive steps to 
remedy the problems identified by staff in its 2005 report. Lindrick worked with staff to establish 
a tracking system to correct its deficiencies, for which the Commission reduced the 
recommended penalty from $250 to $125. Accordingly, the Commission fined Lindrick $125 for 
its violations of Rule 25-22.032, F.A.C., which was a reduction of the original staff 
recommendation of $250 for the violation. 

45 Attachment A, Exhibit D (Open CATS Customer Complaints). 
46 Id. 
47 Id. 
48 Order No. PSC-06-0349-SC-WS, issued April 25, 2006, in Docket No. 060057-WS, In re: Investigation into 
whether Lindrick Service Corporation should be ordered to show cause. 
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Order No. PSC-11-0541-SC-WS49 also involved a similar rule violation. In that docket, the 
Commission penalized Four Points Utility Corporation (Four Points) for failure to fully and 
promptly acknowledge and investigate all customer complaints and furnish replies to inquiries by 
Commission staff within 15 days from the date of the inquiry, as required by Rule 25-30.355, 
F.A.C. Four Points did not timely respond to 38 complaints (over seven times the number of 
untimely responses as Lindrick). Unlike Lindrick, Four Points did not attempt to work with staff 
to correct its deficiencies. Accordingly, using prior Order No. PSC-06-0349-SC-WS, as a guide, 
the Commission ordered Four Points to show cause, in writing within 21 days, why it should not 
have been fined in the amount of $1,750 ($250 x 7) for failure to fully and promptly 
acknowledge and investigate all customer complaints and furnish replies to inquiries by 
Commission staff within 15 days from the date of the inquiry, as required by Rule 25-30.355, 
F.A.C. 

Kincaid has not timely responded to three complaints. However, similar to Four Points, Kincaid 
has not attempted to work with staff to correct its deficiencies. Accordingly, using prior Order 
Nos. PSC-06-0349-SC-WS and PSC-11-0541-SC-WS, as a guide, Kincaid should be ordered to 
show cause, in writing within 21 days, why it should not be fined in the amount of $750 ($250 x 
3) for failure to fully and promptly acknowledge and investigate all customer complaints and 
furnish replies to inquiries by Commission staff within 15 days from the date of the inquiry, as 
required by Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C. 

By knowingly failing to comply with the provisions of Rules 25-22.032(6)(b) and 25-30.355, 
F.A.C., staff believes Kincaid’s acts were “willful” in the sense intended by Section 367.161, 
F.S., and contemplated by Fugate. Therefore, staff recommends that Kincaid Hills Water 
Company should be ordered to show cause in writing, within 21 days, why it is not obligated to 
remit payment in the amount of $750 in statutory penalties, respond to the three referenced 
customer complaints, and to provide a written response to Commission staff on each complaint. 
Specifically, staff recommends that the Utility be directed to pay a statutory penalty in the 
amount of $250 for failing to respond to a customer complaint dated October 13, 2016, a 
statutory penalty in the amount of $250 for failing to respond to a customer complaint dated 
March 30, 2017, and a statutory penalty in the amount of $250 for failing to respond to a 
customer complaint dated May 8, 2017. Staff recommends that the show cause order incorporate 
the following conditions: 

1. This show cause order is an administrative complaint by the Florida Public Service 
Commission, as petitioner, against Kincaid Hills Water Company, as respondent. 

2. Kincaid shall respond to the show cause order within 21 days of service on the 
Utility, and the response shall reference Docket No. 20170200-WU, Initiation of 
show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company, in Alachua County, 
for noncompliance with Sections 350.113, 350.117, 367.121, and 367.145, Florida 

49 Order No. PSC-11-0541-SC-WS, issued November 22, 2011, in Docket No. 110254-WS, In re: Initiation of show 
cause proceedings against Four Points Utility Corporation in Polk County for violation of Commission rules and 
regulations as outlined in the Florida Public Service Commission’s management audit for Four Points Utility 
Corporation and Bimini Bay Utilities Corporation issued June 2011. 
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Statutes, and Rules 25-30.110, 25-30.120, 25-30.355, and 25-22.032, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

3. Kincaid has the right to request a hearing to be conducted in accordance with 
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., and to be represented by counsel or other 
qualified representative. 

4. Requests for hearing shall comply with Rule 28-106.2015, F.A.C. 

5. Kincaid’s response to the show cause order shall identify those material facts that are 
in dispute.  If there are none, the petition must so indicate. 

6. If Kincaid files a timely written response and makes a request for a hearing pursuant 
to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., a further proceeding will be scheduled before a 
final determination of this matter is made. 

7. A failure to file a timely written response to the show cause order will constitute an 
admission of the facts herein alleged and a waiver of the right to a hearing on this 
issue. 

8. In the event that Kincaid fails to file a timely response to the show cause order, the 
fine will be deemed assessed and a final order will be issued. 

9. If Kincaid responds to the show cause order by remitting the fine, responding to the 
customer complaints, and providing a written response to Commission staff on each 
complaint, this show cause matter will be considered resolved, and the docket closed. 

Furthermore, the Utility should be warned and put on notice that continued failure to comply 
with Commission orders, rules, or statutes will again subject the Utility to show cause 
proceedings and fines of up to $5,000 per day per violation for each day the violation continues, 
or the Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Kincaid’s certificate, as set forth in Section 
367.161, F.S. 

Alternative 2 Recommendation 

In the alternative, Commission staff should be directed to send a letter to the Utility, giving the 
Utility 30 days notice that it intends to commence revocation proceedings. Revocation would be 
in lieu of the penalties and required actions set forth above. In evaluating this option, it would be 
important for the Commission to consider Kincaid’s management’s history, specifically, the fact 
that the Utility has a long history of noncompliance. Staff believes that Kincaid has a poor record 
of complying with applicable rules and statutes under Commission jurisdiction. Notably, this is 
the fourth time staff has opened a docket to initiate a show cause proceeding since Kincaid 
became subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction in 1993. The Commission similarly initiated 
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revocation proceedings against St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd. in Franklin County as a 
result of that utility’s history of noncompliance with orders, rules, and statutory requirements.50  

Commission staff is concerned that Kincaid’s management does not understand how to and is not 
willing to commit the time to operate a utility within the meaning of Chapter 367, F.S.  The 
operation of a utility under Chapter 367, F.S., if successful, allows a utility the opportunity to 
earn a return on its investment.  If management is not willing to operate as a utility, the Utility’s 
certificate should be revoked, removing any opportunity the owner has to earn a return on its 
investment.  If the certificate is revoked, a receiver must be appointed pursuant to Section 
367.165, F.S., until a sale of the utility system has been approved pursuant to Section 367.071, 
F.S. 

50 Order No. PSC-93-0370-AS-WU, issued March 9, 1993, in Docket No. 920782-WU, In re: Revocation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of Certificate No. 302-W issued to St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd. In Franklin 
County. 
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Issue 4:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  If the Commission orders Kincaid to show cause as to Issues 1, 2, and 3, 
and Kincaid timely responds in writing to the Order to Show Cause, this docket should remain 
open to allow for the appropriate processing of the response. If the Commission orders Kincaid 
to show cause as to Issues 1, 2, and 3, and Kincaid responds to the show cause order by remitting 
the fines, responding to the customer complaints, and providing a written response to 
Commission staff on each complaint, this show cause matter will be considered resolved, and the 
docket should be closed administratively. If the Commission orders Kincaid to show cause as to 
Issues 1, 2, and 3, and Kincaid does not remit payment, or does not respond to the Order to Show 
Cause, this docket should remain open to allow the Commission to pursue collection of the 
amounts owed by the Utility. Alternatively, if the Commission orders that a proceeding to revoke 
Kincaid’s water certificate should be initiated, this docket should remain open until such a 
proceeding can be initiated. (DuVal, Cuello) 

Staff Analysis:  If the Commission orders Kincaid to show cause as to Issues 1, 2, and 3, and 
Kincaid timely responds in writing to the Order to Show Cause, this docket should remain open 
to allow for the appropriate processing of the response. If the Commission orders Kincaid to 
show cause as to Issues 1, 2, and 3, and Kincaid responds to the show cause order by remitting 
the fines, responding to the customer complaints, and providing a written response to 
Commission staff on each complaint, this show cause matter will be considered resolved, and the 
docket should be closed administratively. If the Commission orders Kincaid to show cause as to 
Issues 1, 2, and 3, and Kincaid does not remit payment, or does not respond to the Order to Show 
Cause, this docket should remain open to allow the Commission to pursue collection of the 
amounts owed by the Utility. Alternatively, if the Commission orders that a proceeding to revoke 
Kincaid’s water certificate should be initiated, this docket should remain open until such a 
proceeding can be initiated. 

- 22 - 
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JULIE I. BROWN, CHAIRMAN 
ART GRAHAM 
RONALD A. BRIS~ 
00NALDJ. POLMANN 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

Public Service Commission 

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

July 31,2017 

KEITI-I C. HETRICK 
GENERAL COUNSEL 

(850)413-6199 

Mr. Berdell Knowles, Sr., Owner 
Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr., President/CEO 
KINCAID HILLS WATER COMPANY 

V IA CERTIFIED & ELECTRONIC MAIL 
Cenified Reecipl #: 7006 0810 0002 33354 2751 

P.O. Box 15016 
Gainesville, FL 32602 
KINCA!Dti!Ll.SWATURCO@YAHOO COM 
berdell@alurn.mil,edu 

RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Noncompliance with Sections 350.113, 350.117, 
367.121, and 367.145, Florida Statutes, and Rules 25-30.110, 25-30.120, 25-30.355, 
and 25-22.032, Florida Administrative Code, and possible implementation of show 
cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company, pursuant to Section 
367.161, Florida Statutes. 

Dear Sirs: 

A review of Commission records indicates that Kincaid Hills Water Company (Kincaid) is 
not in compliance with several Commission-related statutes and rules. If a utility fails to comply 
with Commission statutes, rules, or orders, Section 367.161, Florida Statutes (F.S.), authorizes 
the Commission to take enforcement action, including the collection of penalties. Section 
367.161, F.S., provides: 

(I) If any utility, by any authorized officer, agent, or employee, knowingly 
refuses to comply with, or willfully violates, any provision of this chapter or 
any lawful rule or order of the commission, such utility shall incur a penalty 
for each such offense of not more than $5,000, to be fixed, imposed, and 
collected by the commission .... Each day that such refusal or violation 
continues constitutes a separate offense. Each penalty shall be a lien upon 
the real and personal property of the utility, entorceable by the commission 
as statutory liens under chapter 85. 
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(2) The commission has the power to impose upon any entity that is subject to 
its jurisdiction under this chapter and that is found to have refused to comply 
with, or to have willfully violated, any lawful rule or order of the 
commission or any provision of this chapter a penalty for each offense of 
not more than $5,000, which penalty shall be fixed, imposed, and collected 
by the commission; or the commission may, for any such violation, amend, 
suspend, or revoke any certificate of authorization issued by it. Each day 
that such refusal or violation continues constitutes a separate offense. Each 
penalty shall be a lien upon the real and personal property of the entity, 
enforceable by the commission as a statutory lien under chapter 85. 

As required by Section 120.695(2)(a), F.S., Kincaid's noncompliance with Commission 
statutes, rules, and orders is outlined below. 

A. Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Legal Authority 

Pursuant to Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, Florida 
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), each regulated company under the jurisdiction of the Commission 
shall pay to the Commission a regulatory assessment fee (RAF) based upon the gross operating 
revenues for the prior year operating period. Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., requires that utilities pay a 
regulatory assessment fee of four and a half percent (4.5%) of its gross revenues derived from 
intrastate business, or a minimum of $25.00 if there are no revenues or if revenues are 
insufficient to generate above the $25.00 minimum. Section 350.113( 4), F.S., provides for a 
penalty of five percent (5%) for the first 30 days, and an additional penalty of "5 percent for 
each additional 30 days or fraction thereof during the time in which the failure continues, not to 
exceed a total penalty of 25 percent," and states that "the commission shall collect the fee and 
penalty, plus interest and all costs of collection, from the regulated company." Further, Rule 25-
30.120(7)(b), F.A.C., provides that, in addition to statutory penalties and interest, the 
Commission may impose an additional penalty upon a utility for failing to pay RAFs timely, 
pursuant to Section 367.161, F.S. 

Facts 

Commission records indicate that Kincaid failed to submit RAFs for the years 2008, 
2009,2012,2013, and 2016. 1 Kincaid has a long history of failing to submit RAFs, and has had 
two enforcement proceedings brought by the Commission in 2004 and 2007 for failing to submit 
RAFs.2 In fact, since coming under the Commission's jurisdiction in 1993, Kincaid has only 

1 Kincaid submin~d its 2010 and 2011 RAI's, plus penalty and interest, on November 14,20 14, as pan of on-going 
compliance/settlement negotiations with Commission slaff. 

2 Docket No. 040248-WU, In Re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company fn 
Alachua Counry for violation of Rule 25-JO. I 10. F.A.C. , Records and Reports; Annual Reports, and Rule 15-
J0. /20, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities; and Docket No. 070580-WU, In 
Re: Initiation a/Show Cause Proceedings against Kincaid Hills Wafer Company in Alachua County for violet ion 
of Rule 25-JO. IIO. F.A.C.. Records and Reports; Annual Reports; Rule 25-]0.120. F.A.C.. Regulatory 
Assessment Fees; Wtiter and Waslewaler Utilities; and of Order PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU. 
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submined RAFs timely two times (2014 and 2015).3 Despite the numerous attempts by the 
Commission and staff over the last 13 years to work with Kincaid to resolve its RAF compliance 
issues, Kincaid has repeatedly failed to comply with its statutory and regulatory obligations. 

In 2004, after failing to submit RAFs for the years 1995 through 2003, the Commission 
initiated an enforcement proceeding against Kincaid for violations of Section 350.113, F.S., and 
Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., (2004 Proceeding).4 In an effort to work with Kincaid to resolve its 
non-compliance issues, the Commission declined to show cause or assess fines against Kincaid 
for failing to submit RAFs.5 Instead, the Commission approved a payment plan submitted by 
Kincaid to pay the RAFs, plus statutory penalty and interest, that it owed for the years 1995 to 
2003.6 In addition, Kincaid was put on notice that failure to timely submit RAFs in the future or 
comply with any Commission Orders, would result in further enforcement action by the 
Commission. 

Kincaid again failed to submit RAFs the year after the 2004 Proceeding, as well as the 
following two years. Kincaid made several payments toward the RAF amounts owed pursuant to 
the payment plan approved by Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU between June 2004 and 
January 2006, then ceased submitting payments.7 After failing to submit RAFs for 2004, 2005, 
and 2006, fail ing to submit payments pursuant to the approved payment plan, and failing to 
respond to staff's attempts to collect the amounts owed, the Commission initiated another 
enforcement proceeding against Kincaid in 2007 for violations of Section 350.113, F.S., Rule 25-
30.120, F.A.C., and Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU (2007 Proceeding).8 

AI the time the Commission initiated the 2007 Proceeding, Kincaid had serious compliance 
issues with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), as well as the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Despite finding "a continued pattern of disregard for the 
directions, orders, and rules of this Commission," and "for the timely payment of RAFs," the 
Commission again declined to show cause Kincaid, finding "exigent and mitigating circumstances" 
existed. 9 At that time, the Commission reasoned that assessing additional penalties and requiring 
Kincaid to pay its delinquent RAFs would only further impair Kincaid's financial viability and its 
ability to address the DEP and EPA compliance issues.10 Therefore, the Commission ordered that the 
outstanding RAFs amounts, including penalty and interest, owed by Kincaid for the years 1995 
through 2006, be submitted to the Florida Department of Financial Services (DFS) to be written-otT as 

l Kincaid submined its 2007 RAFs three days late and paid the associated penalty and interest. 
' Docket No. 040248-WU. 
l Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU, issued June 21, 2004, in Docket No. 040248-WU. 
6 The Commission found the total amount of delinquent RAFs, penalty and interest, owed by Kincaid for years 

1995·2003, to be $29,231.42. Order No. PSC-04-061 S-FOF-WU. 
7 Between June 2004 and January 2006, Kincaid submitted $12,000.00 of the total $29,231.42 owed. $10,903.86 

was applied to past due RAt' principals and $1,096.14 to penalty and interest, which paid the entire RAF 
principal amounts owed for the years 1995 through 1999, and $1,410.92 of the $1,808.33 RAF principal owed 
for the year 2000. 

• Docket No. 070580-WU. 
• Order No. PSC-08-044-FOF-WU, issued January 22, 2008, in Docket No. 070580-WU, pages 9 and II. 
10 The Commission noted that "funher collection effons may cause the utility to abandon the system or cause it to 

be unable to make necessary repairs or maintain the safe provi.sion of quality water to the customers of Kincaid." 
/d. . at pages I 0 and 12. 
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"uncollectible."11 In addition, the Commission found Kincaid eligible for a Staff-Assisted Rate Case 
(SARC). Finally, the Commission ordered that the 2007 Proceeding remain open until Kincaid filed 
its SARC application, and that staff was to bring a recommendation to the Commission should 
Kincaid fail to timely submit RAFs during the pendency of its SARC. 12 

In April 2008, Kincaid notified Commission staff that it would not pursue a SARC due to 
customer dissatisfaction expressed after Kincaid implemented recent rate increases. 13 Between 
June 2007 and April 2008, Kincaid received two price-index increases, and a 4.5% pass-through 
increase, which would allow Kincaid to recover RAFs in its rates going forward. With the recent 
increases

1 
Kincaid stated it could meet its obligations to pay RAFs and maintain Kincaid without 

a SARC. 4 By Order No. PSC-08-0386-FOF-WU, the Commission ordered the 2007 Proceeding 
closed based on Kincaid submitting its 2007 RAFs15 and receiving the index and pass-through 
increases. 16 

The year following the closure of the 2007 Proceeding, Kincaid again failed to submit its 
RAFs for 2008, as well as for the years 2009, 20 I 0, 20 II, 2012, and 2013. Kincaid also failed to 
respond to stafrs repeated attempts to contact Kincaid by telephone, mail, and email. (Exhibit A 
-Commission Staff Correspondence re: Kincaid Delinquent RAFs and Annual Reports.) In June 
2014, Kincaid's owner, Mr. Berdell Knowles, Sr., finally responded to staff regarding Kincaid's 
outstanding RAFs and payment options. Mr. Knowles, Sr. agreed to submit Kincaid's 
outstanding annual reports and RAF returns, along with an initial RAF payment by June 30, 
2014. 17 In addition, Mr. Knowles, Sr. was advised that the Commission would pursue further 
compliance action if Kincaid did not comply with a RAF payment plan.11 Mr. Knowles, Sr. 
failed to submit Kincaid' s 2008-2013 RAF returns or an initial RAF payment by June 30,2014, 
as agreed and, again, failed to respond to staff's attempts to contact Kincaid. 

Due to staffs continued inability to contact Mr. Knowles, Sr., staff contacted the DEP 
attorney assigned to Kincaid's compliance issues in October 2014, and obtained the contact 
information for Berdell Knowles, Jr., a corporate officer of Kincaid. (Exhibit 8 - Kincaid 
Florida Corporate Information.) On October 20, 2014, staff counsel spoke with Mr. Knowles, Jr. 
regarding Kincaid's delinquent RAF and annual report status, the lack of cooperation by Mr. 
Knowles, Sr. to engage in discussions with staff, and Kincaid's current corporate and financial 
status. On October 23, 2014, staff held a conference call with Mr. Knowles, Jr., wherein Mr. 
Knowles, Jr. agreed to an initial compliance action plan to resolve Kincaid's compliance issues. 
(Exhibit C- Commission Staff Correspondence re: Kincaid Compliance Plan.) Mr. Knowles, Jr. 
agreed to submit all of Kincaid's delinquent annual reports for years 2009-2013, as well as the 
RAF amounts owed for the years 20 I 0 and 20 II, plus penalty and interest, by November 7, 

11 Total amount to be wrilten-<>ffwas S24,166.29.td, at pages 10 and 12. 
11 /d., at page 14. 
11 Document No. 04657-08, filed in Dockel No. 070580-WU. 
" Order No. PSC·OB-0386-FOF·WU, issued June 10,2008, in Docket No. 070580-WU, page 2. 
u Kincaid submitted its 2007 RAFs three days late and, thus assessed and additional $139.05, for statutory penalty 

and interest thai accrued. Kincaid submined the S 139.05 penalty on May I, 2008. 
" Order No. PSC-08-0386-FOF-WU. 
" See. Exhibit A (Staff Email, daled June 17,2014, RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company WU690 - First Collections 

Delinquent RAFs.) 
.. /d. 
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20 14.'9 As part of the initial compliance plan, Kincaid also agreed to continue working with staff 
regarding payment of the remaining RAF amounts owed, to consider pursing a SARC, and to 
submit future RAFs timely.20 

On November 14, 2014, the Commission received Kincaid's payment in the amount of 
$8,690.1 S, which satisfied the outstanding RAF amounts owed by Kincaid for 20 I 0 and 2011.21 

On February 16,2015, staff held a conference call with Kincaid (included both Mr. Knowles, Sr. 
and Mr. Knowles, Jr.), wherein Kincaid agreed to resolve its compliance issues, including 
continuing to negotiate payment options for its past due RAFs, to submit future RAFs and annual 
reports timely, to pursue a SARC, and to update its corporate status with the Florida Secretary of 
State.22 Since submitting the $8,690.15 payment, however, Kincaid has failed to meet the 
requirements of the initial compliance plan as agreed. Specifically, Kincaid has failed: (I) to 
submit additional payments toward its remaining years of delinquent RAFs; (2) to continue to 
work with staff regarding repayment of its remain years of delinquent RAFs; (3) to update its 
corporate status with the Florida Secretary of State Division of Corporations; (4) to apply for a 
SARC; and (5) to submit its 2016 RAFs.23 Because Kincaid failed to submit its 2008, 2009, 
2012, 2013, and 2016 RAFs timely, statutory penalties and interest are also due. 

The total amount owed by Kincaid for 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016 RAFs, plus 
associated penalties and interest, calculated through August 31, 2017, is $22,139.39. A 
breakdown of the amount is shown in the table below. 

YEAR
24 REVENUES RAFS PENALTY INTEREST PAYMENTS 

(4.5%) (5% up to ( t o/. throuch 
25o/o) 08131117) 

2016 $44,593.00 $2,006.69 $501.67 $120.40 $0.00 

2013 $49,756.00 $2,239.02 $559.76 $940.39 $0.00 

2012 $58,535.00 $2,634.08 $658.52 $1 ,422.40 $0.00 

2009 $60,274.00 $2,712.33 $678.08 $2,468.22 $0.00 

2008 $50,661.00 $2,279.75 $569.94 $2,348.14 $0.00 

TOTALS $381,584.00 $17,171.30 $4,292.83 $9,365.41 $8,690.15 

19 See. Exhibit C (StaffEmails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: Kincaid Hills - Initial Compliance Plan.) 
)0 /d. 

TOTAL 
DUE 

$2,628.76 

$3,739.17 

$4,715.00 

$5,858.63 

$5,197.83 

$22,139.39 

11 The payment was postmarked November 7, 2014. The payment breakdown was as follow: $4,491.55 (2010 
RAFs $2,642.09 + Penalty $660.52 + Interest $1,188.94); and $4,198.60 (2011 RAFs $2657.34 + Penalty 
$664.34 + Interest $876.92) 

12 Su, Exhibit C(StaffEmails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: Kincaid Hills- Rate Case & RAFs.) 
u Su. Exhibits 8 and C. 
1' Kincaid timely submined its 2014 and 2015 RAFs. 
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Payment in the amount of $22,139.39 for the RAFs, penalties and interest, owed by 
Kincaid for the years 2008,2009,2012,2013, and 2016, is due immediately. If payment is not 
received in full by August 31 , 2017, Commission staff will open an enforcement docket to 
initiate a show cause proceeding against Kincaid. Should Kincaid ultimately be found in 
violation of Commission statutes, rules, or orders, the Commission may impose fines of up to 
$5,000 per violation, for each day the violation continues, including levying a statutory lien upon 
the real and personal property of the Utility, or the Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke 
Kincaid's certificate, pursuant to Section 367.161, F.S. 

B. Annual Reports 

Legal Authority 

Section 367.121(1)(c) and (i), F.S., authorizes the Commission to require utilities subject 
to its jurisdiction to file such regular financial reports it deems necessary. Rule 25-30.11 0(3Xa), 
F.A.C., provides that each utility under the jurisdiction of the Commission shall file an annual 
report on or before March 31 ... for the preceding year ending December 31. The standard penalty 
for delinquent annual reports is $3 per day, pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(7), F.A.C. 

Facts 

A review of Commission records indicates that Kincaid has repeatedly failed to submit its 
annual reports. Since coming under Commission j urisdiction in 1993, Kincaid has only 
submitted five annual reports on time (1997, 2007,2014, 2015, 2016).lS After failing to submit 
its annual reports for 1994 through 1996, an enforcement proceeding was initiated against 
Kincaid for violations of Rule 30.110, F.A.C. (1997 Proceeding), and Kincaid was ordered to 
show cause why it should not be penalized $2,628 for failing to submit its annual reports.26 

Kincaid failed to respond to the Commission's Order, resulting in the annual report penalties 
being assessed by the Commission.27 After several failed attempts by Commission staff to 
contact Kincaid to collect the annual report penalty, the Commission submitted the penalty to the 
Department of Financial Services to be written-off as "uncollectable. "28 

Following the 1997 Proceeding, Kincaid timely submitted its 1997 annual report. 
Between 1998 and 2003, however, Kincaid again failed to submit its annual reports. Therefore, 
another enforcement proceeding was brought against Kincaid in 2004 for failing to submit 
Annual Reports for the years 1998 through 2003, pursuant to Rule 25-30. 110, F.A.C. (2004 

11 Kincaid 's 2008 annual repon was recei\led 22 days late, on April 22, 2009. 
16 Order No. PSC-98·0737-SC·WU, issued on May 28, 1998, in Docket No. 971623-WU, In Re: Initiation of show 

couu proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in Alachua Cuunf)l for violation of Rult 2S·JO. IIO(J) , 
F.A.C .. Records and Reports; Annual Reports. 

, See, Docket No. 97 1623-WU. 
71 /d. 
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Proceeding).29 Because Kincaid made an effort to cooperate with Commission staff and 
submitted all of the delinquent annual reports for 1998-2003, the Commission declined to show 
cause or assess Kincaid annual report penalties pursuant to Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C.3° Kincaid 
was put on notice, however, that failure to timely submit annual reports in the future or comply 
with Commission orders, would result in further enforcement action by the Commission. 

The year after the 2004 Proceeding, ((jncaid again failed to submit its annual report. After 
failing to submit annual reports for the years 2004 through 2006, the Commission initiated a third 
enforcement proceeding against Kincaid for violations of Rule 25-30. 11 0, F.A.C. (2007 
Proceeding).31 As stated above, Kincaid had serious compliance issues wi th DEP and the EPA at the 
time of the 2007 Proceeding. The Commission again declined to show cause Kincaid and to assess the 
annual report penalties, finding the DEP and EPA compliance issues, ((jncaid's financial status to be 
mitigating circumstances.32 The Commission reasoned that assessing annual report penalties would 
only further impair ((jncaid's financial viability and its ability to address its compliance issues with 
DEP and the EPA.33 Kincaid was put on notice, however, that "failure to timely file future annual 
reports will subject it to the penalties authorized by Rule 25-30.11 0(7), F.A.C., and to show cause 
proceedings and fines of up to $5,000 per day per violation for each day the violation continues, as set 
forth in Section 367.161, F.S., or revocation proceedings pursuant to Section 367.161(2), F.S.'.J4 

Kincaid again failed to submit its annual reports for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 
and 2013.35 Kinca.id also failed to respond to stafrs repeated attempts to contact Kincaid. In June 
2014, Kincaid owner, Mr. Knowles, Sr., finally responded to staff regarding its outstanding 
annual reports and RAFs. (Exhibit A- Commission Staff Correspondence re: Kincaid Delinquent 
RAFs and Annual Reports.) Mr. Knowles, Sr. agreed to submit Kincaid's outstanding annual 
reports and RAF returns, along with an initial RAF payment by June 30, 2014.36 Mr. Knowles, 
Sr. did not submit Kincaid's 2009-2013 annual reports by June 30, 2014, as agreed and, again, 
failed to respond to stafrs attempts to contact Kincaid. 

n Docket No. 040248· WU, In Re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hill.f Water Company in 
Alachua County for violation of Rule 25·30.110, F.A.C .. Records and ReportS; Annual Reports. and Rule 25-
30. 120. F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities. 

' 0 Order No. PSC-04·0615·FOF-WU, issued June 21,2004, in Docket No. 040248-WU. 
lo Docket No. 070580-WU, In Re: Initiation of Show Couse Proceedings agafnst Kfncaid Hills Water Company in 

Alachua Coomty for violation of Rule 25·30.110, F.A.C. . Records and Reports; Annual Reports; Rule 25-30.120, 
F.A.C. , Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities; and of Order PSC-04·0615-FOF-WU. 

, Order No. PSC-08-044-FOF-WU, issued January 22,2008, in Docket No. 070580-WU, pages 9 and 13. 
n The Commission noted that, "in the last five months, the utility has worked diligently to pay off the 2004-2006 

RAFs and has now filed all of its annual reports. Bc.:ause of its financial problems and the need for maintenance, 
the utility has had problems with timely filing its annual reports and could not afford an accountant to assist it in 
such filing." /d., at page 13. 

)< /d. 
H Kincaid's 2008 annual report was received 22 days late, on April22, 2009. 
~ See. Exhibit A (Staff Email, dated June 17,2014, RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company WU690 - First Collections 

Delinquent RAFs.) 
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Due to staff's continued inability to contact Mr. Knowles, Sr., staff contacted the DEP 
attorney assigned to Kincaid's compliance issues in October 2014, and obtained the contact 
information for Berdell Knowles, Jr., a Kincaid corporate offi cer. (Exhibit B- Kincaid Florida 
Corporate Information.) On October 20, 2014, staff counsel spoke with Mr. Knowles, Jr., 
regarding Kincaid's delinquent RAF and an.nual report status, the lack of cooperation by Mr. 
Knowles, Sr. to engage in discussions with staff, and Kincaid's current financial status. On 
October 23, 2014, staff held a conference call with Mr. Knowles, Jr., wherein Mr. Knowles, Jr. 
agreed to an initial compliance action plan to resolve Kincaid's compliance. (Exhibit C -
Commission Staff Correspondence re: Kincaid Compliance Plan.) As part of the initial 
compliance plan, Mr. Knowles, Jr. agreed to submit all of Kincaid's delinquent annual reports 
for years 2009-20 13, as well as to continue working with statl' regarding payment of the 
remaining RAF amounts owed, to pursing a SARC, and to submitting future annual reports 
timely.31 

On November 20, 2014, the Commission received Kincaid's annual reports for 2009-
2013.38 On February 16, 2015, staff held a conference call with Kincaid (included both Mr. 
Knowles, Sr. and Mr. Knowles, Jr.), wherein the Kincaid agreed to work to resolve its 
compliance issues, including continuing to negotiate payment options for its past due RAFs, to 
submit future annual reports and RAFs timely, to pursue a SARC, and to update its corporate 
status with the Florida Secretary of State.39 Although Kincaid submitted its 2014, 2015, and 
2016, annual reports timely, Kincaid has failed to meet the other requirements of the initial 
compliance plan.40 

Therefore, the total penalty amount owed by Kincaid for failing to timely submit its 
annual reports for the years 2009 to 2013 is $14,457.00. A breakdown of the amount is show in 
the table below. 

YEAR DATE DUE DATE DAYS LATE PENALTY 
SUBMITTED (ns or 11/l0/14) ($3 per day) 

2013 03/31/2014 11/2012014 234 $702.00 

2012 04/01/2013 11/2012014 598 $ 1,794.00 

20!1 04/02/2012 11/20/2014 962 $2,886.00 

2010 03/31/2011 11/20/201 4 1,330 $3,990.00 

2009 03/31/2010 11/20/2014 1,695 $5,085.00 

TOTAL 4,819 $14,457.00 

,, See. E.xhibi1 C (Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, Jr .• RE: Kincaid Hills - Initial Compliance Plan.) 
n Kincaid emailed its 2009-2013 annual reports to staff on November 7, 2014; however, Rule 25-30.1 10, F.A.C., 

requires reports be cenified and submined to the Commission In paper form. Commission received annual 
reports on November 20, 2014. Su. E.xhibil C (Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, Jr .• RE: Kincaid Hills -
Received Delinquent Annual ReportS & 2010-11 RAF Payment; and Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: 
Kincaid Hills- Annual ReportS Insufficient.) 

,, See, E.xhibi1 C (Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: Kincaid Hills - R3te Case & RAFs.) 
-o See. Exhibits 8 and C 
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Payment in the amount of$14,457.00 for the annual report penalties owed by Kincaid for 
the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013, is due immediately. If payment in full is not 
received by August 31, 2017, Commission staff will open an enforcement docket to initiate a 
show cause proceeding against Kincaid. Should Kincaid be ultimately found in violation of 
Commission statutes, rules, or orders, the Commission may impose tines of up to $5,000 per 
violation, for each day the violation continues, including levying a statutory lien upon the real 
and personal property of the Utility, or the Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke 
Kincaid's certificate, pursuant to Section 367.16 I, F.S. 

C. Customer Complaints 

Legal Authority 

Rule 25-30.330, F.A.C., requires that a utility provide its customers, at least an annual basis, 
with its telephone numbers for regular and after hours, as well as other information and assistance, 
when requested by the customer, as reasonably may be necessary to ensure that the customer receives 
safe, efficient service. Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C., requires that a utility make a full and prompt 
acknowledgment and investigation of all customer complaints and respond fully and promptly to all 
customer requests. Finally, Rule 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C., requires that a utility respond to a customer 
complaint received by the Commission by contacting the customer wi thin 15 working days after 
receiving the complaint from Commission staff and provide a written response to the complaint to 
Commission staff. 

Facts 

A review of Commission records also shows that Kincaid is not timely responding to 
customer complaints. The Commission's Consumer Activity Tracking System (CATS) shows 
several customer complaints in which Kincaid has failed to respond to either the customer or the 
Commission. Staff has compiled a list of customer complaints currently open with the 
Commission, along with a copy of each of the CATS complaint records for your review. (Exhibit 
D- Open CATS Customer Complaints.) The complaints show that customers reported regularly 
experiencing difficulty in reaching a Utility representative and reported Kincaid's telephone 
number being out-of-service on oc.casions. Commission staff has not been able to reach Kincaid 
regarding the customer complaints.41 Furthermore, Kincaid has failed to respond to Commission 
stafrs repeated attempts to contact Kincaid by telephone, mail , and e-mail in order to resolve the 
complaints.42 

Corrective Action Required 

Kincaid must respond immediately to each of the customers listed in Exhibit D to resolve 
the complaints. In addition, Kincaid must provide Commission staff with a written response to 

., See. Exhibit D. 
'
2 ld. 
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:--IOTICE OF NONt'Divii'I .I/\NCJ: 
Kincaid l lil ls Water Company (\Vl)(,<JO) 

.luly31.2017 

l'ag<.: 10 

<:ach of th<.: Cl1St\)ll1Cr ~·ornpJaints listed in l·:)(hihit 1). and include 11·hether 01" nOt thc COlllpJnilll 
has bcc•n rcsvhl'd <Hld hLn,· thc comph1in1 \\"<IS resolved. I f 1\. im:nid has not n:spondcd to all of the 
cuswmers in J:)(hibil D ami pro,·idc·ll ;1 wrin.:n response to Commission stall on cnch complnim 
by August 31. ::!0 17. C\11nmission swrr will open an cn!C>rccmclll docket to initiate a show cnusc 
proceeding against Kincaid. Should Kincaiu ult im:ncly be lound in vioi:Hion of Commission 
statuh:s. rules. or orders. the Commission may impose lines or up to S5,000 lor each day the 
,·iolation continues. including kvying a st:llutory lien upon the real and pc.:rson;l l property o l"thc 
Ut il ity. or am.:nd. suspend. or revnke Kim:;lid"s ccniticatc·. pursuant to S..:ctitln 367.16 1, F.S. 

To Slllnmarin. ;tS of /\ugust 3 I. 20 I 7. the tot<tl amount owed by Kim:aid lor past dm: 
R/\Fs. plus p..:nahics nnd interest owed for the years 2008. 2009, 2012, 2013. and 2016. is 
$22. I 3<.JJ9. and the tow I <lllHHIIll <lW<.:(I for penahi<:s lor lute-lilcd unnual reports or the yc:Hrs 
200l) to 2013 is $14.-!57.00. for a combined total amount dut: of$36.596.39. l'aymcnt in the 
amount or SJ6,596.39, and written responses to the customer complaints att;lchcd must be 
n~ccivcd hy the Co mmission by August 31, 2()17. If fuii Jxlymcnt anclwrillcn responses 10 the 
comph1ints urc not reeeiv..:d by August 11. 20 17. Commission starr \\"il l open an c:nloreem..:nt 
dm:kt·t tu initiate :1 ;,how caus..: proc:c~·ding against Kincaid. Should Kincuid ult imatdy be found 
in \"iolation ni" ( "ommission statutes. ruks, or mdcrs. the Commission may impose lin..:s of up 10 

$5.000 p..:r vio lation. lilr cach day ..:;1c:h violation contiiHI<"S. im:luding levying a St<llUtory li<:n 
upon the r..:a l ami personal pwpcny of the.: Utility. ur the Commission may ann:nd, suspend. or 
revoke Kincaid's ccrti licat..: . pursuant to Section 367. 16 1. F.S. If' ncccs~ury. the Commission 
may also s..:ck injunctive or other appropriate rl.'licf in cin:uit court to compel Kincaid 's 
eomplian..:c pursua1ll to SL't tion 367. I 2 1. F.S. 

Finally. pkasc note: that any cnlin·ccmcnt proceeding opened by the Commission against 
Kincaid will nnly plac:c: further demands upon the 11HI11ilgcment or the Utility. Thcr..:f(wc. your 
prompt nllcntion 10 thi~ mallcr is required. 

Should you have lJ IIL:~ti ons or ..:omnv.:nts regarding the mailers di:;cusscd herein, ym1 may 
comnct me a1 (S50) 413-62:1-l or K( "orbari l~psc.s t:IIL'.Il. u s. 

KFC/rt 
Enclnsurc.:s 

Sinc.:yly, (~ \ ) 

4 f \ I I 

/~ - ~ I / ( l · ~ , .. ---_\..,.c._ -- . 
KeliL\Y 1·. Corbari ' ._ ) 

,, ... ,,~ -:' "'""'"I 1~ K H'/ 
cc: Onicc ol" l'uhl i..: l 'ounsd (J. IC Kc·llyJ 

Dcpu1y l·:xc..:ul i\c l>in:clor. Tcdllli<::.ll (Fulrc•ll) 
l)ivi,ion of 1\<:C\>IIilling & l'in;uu:c (!\·louring. Fktchcr. Buk-<:za-l3anks. Muurc~) 
l) j, isi<m of l ~convmics (:vtc.:Cuy. McNtlh~. Schafer) 
IJj, i;.iou <lf Ct"'""'h:o· J\>Si'l '""" & Ouio·..:,h:ll ( I licks) 
Orti..:c· of thc Gt:lh.:ra l Couuscl (Tan. l lcl1nn. I k1rick) 
Onicc: of Commissilln Clerk (Dod.:-1 No. 20 170UOO·OT) 
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Kincaid Hills Water Company 
Open Customer Complaints 

2016-2017 

I. PSC Complaint No. l242714W Date: 05/08/2017 
Customer: Paul Cohen 
Complaint Subject: Improper Billing 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 05/10/2017 
Utility Response Due: 05/30/2017 

Utility Response: None 
Second Notice to Utility: 05/3112017 {via certified mail- received 0610312017) 

Utility Response: None 

2. PSC Complaint No. 1240Jl4W Date: 03/30/2017 
Customer: Katherine Stemmler 
Complaint Subject: Unable to Reach Utility 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 03/30/2017 
Utility Response Due: 04/20/2017 

Utility Response: None 
Second Notice to Utility: 05/10/2017 (via regular mall) 

Utility Response: None 
Third Notice to Utility: 05/31/2017 (via certified mail- received 06/03/2017) 

Utility Response: None 

3. PSC Complaint No. 1225168W Date: 10/13/2016 
Customer: Bruce Doyle 
Complaint Subject: Unable to Reach Utility- Contact Number Not Working 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 10/13/2016 
Utility Response Due: 11103/2016 

Utility Response: None 
Late Notice Sent to Utility: 11/23/2016 

Utility Response: None 
Attempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 12/07/20 16 (unsuccessful) 
Third Notice to Utility: 12/08/2016 (viae- mail) 

Utility Response: None 
Attempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 03/01/20 17 (left message) 

Utility Response: 03/02/2017 (Utility to contact customer 03/06/20 I 7) 
Anempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 05/08/2017 

Utility Response: None 
Fourth Notice to Utility: 05/10/2017 (via regular mail) 

Utility Response: None 
Fifth Notice to Utility: 05/31/2017 (via certified mail- received 0610312017) 

Utility Response: None 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 

EXHIBIT A 

Commission Staff Correspondence 

RE: Kincaid Delinquent RAFs 
and Annual Reports 
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.... 
~EXHIBIT 

Kelley Corbarl I ~ ~~~----------------~,~"~ 
From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. <berdell@alum.miledu> 
Sent: Monday, June 12, 2017 9:50AM 
To: Toni McCoy; berdell@alum.mil edu 
Cc: Kelley Corbari 
Subject: RE: 2016 RAF Delinquency - Please saee attached RAF return for 2016 and Delinquent 

letter mailed ... 

Thanks for alerting me to this. I will contact Berdell Sr. to get a response right now. 

From: Toni McCoy [mallto:TMcCoy@PSC.STATE.Fl.USI 
Sent: Monday, June 12, 2017 6:26AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mlt.edu' <berdell@alum.mit.edu> 
Cc: Kelley Corbarl <KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us> 
Subject: 2016 RAF Delinquency- Please saee attached RAF return for 2016 and Delinquent letter mailed ... 
Importance: High 

Will you be paying the 2016 RAF this week? 
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- Utility Information ------- - ------------- -----------

This account is Delln'luent. 
Utility Mailing Name: rl K-in_c_a-id_H_i_lls_W_a_te_r_C_o_m_p_an-y----------, Complete !Qme: riKi_n_c_a-id-H-il-ls-W-at_e_r -C-orr 

Stre~l; IP. 0 . Box 15016 Street2: 
~====;--

State: IFL Zip: 132604-5016 
~====~ 

Federalld: j59·2221952 I Certificate •: L.:I5.:..55W::..:.;___ Bankruptcy Start Date: I 
Utility Status Date: ;;,7=11=31=19::9=3 ==== Utility Status Code: jREGULATED 

- RAF Account Information - ------- ------------------- --

Raf Periods: 1111/2016 - 12/3112016 viiEJ 
RAF Period Covered: 1111/2016 . 12/31/2016 

Service: jWAT 

Current RAF Status: In term & Pen.alty updated by nightly job 

Raf Transactions: 

Operating Revenue: ~,4=4.=4;51=.o;:o;:=====:------...J 
Gross Interstate Revenue: :' o'o) 

RAF Rate: t.:l o~.0:..:.4=-5 _____ .....J 

- Estimated Assessments 

Due Paid WrlteOH 

RAF ,2,000.29 llo.oo 
Penalty 1300.03 lo.oo 
Interest lso.oo llo.oo 
Extension lo.oo jo.oo 
Total 12,360.32 llo.oo 

Correspondence Suspended 

Check Received On Payment Plan [ 

Oconfidential Raf Form Withdrawn 

Send Coll ection CoiiKtlon Date: 

RAF Form Received 

Amended Return 0 Don't calculate Penal 

RAF Account Satisfied 

4 t'~~ 
RAF Due D<1te: jJ/31/20171 V ~fj 

Refund E 

[ 
r 
[ 
r 
[ 
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WV6\)I\.l( .. W•O tJ 
I.IIY.•kllt\IIIWOII,"• l'o'''Pflh\' 
P, 0 llo, I SOlo 

Cl;lres"'"•· It 3:7C<'·I·~OJG 
~ C.~\.•l,;.o 

~:~c..-. "-•JN .. c u.-""' 
g~.., ~-~0~~ 

- - • "·-·"'-~.;.,., .... o ..... 
70~~ ll.b:J C:tJJJ A 1~1 ~~1, 

Toni Joy McCt~)' 
Pulllic Utility Anafyl'f 
Division of Economics 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shuman.! Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Tel : (850) 413-6532 
Fax: (850) 413-6733 
E-muil: TMcCoy@psc.state.ll.us 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida l1os o vety brood public records low. Most wrirren communrcot•ons to or from stole officiols regarding store 

business ore considered to be public records ond will be mode ovotloble to che publ•c ond the media upon request. Therefore, your e­

mail message moy be subject co pvblic disclosure. 
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CO~I~II~MONI:ItS: 
Jt:LIE bii\NUI:I. BROWI', 

CHAIRMAN 
ARTGRI\1111.\1 
RONAL!) A. BRISt 
JIMMY PATRONIS 
001\'ALL> J. POLMA.'~ 

STATE OF F LORlDA 
011-K&. OF IHE G~NeRIIL COU!-ISEL 
KEI1ll C. HElRJCI. 
GENERAL COUNSEL 
(SSO) 413-6 199 

Public Service Comn1ission 

WU690-16-W-O-D 
Kincaid Hi lls Wnlcr Company 
P. 0 . 13ox 15016 
Gainesville, FL 32604-5016 

Dear Ceni fic~le Holder; 

April21 , 20 17 

TI1c Division of AdminisuaJive Service> has fol'\\'urdcd your uccoun1 10 our office 10 addreS> lhe nonp3ymem of the 
Resulatory Assessment Fees (lv.Fs) required b)' Section 367.1•15, Florida Stntutes, and Rule 25-30.120, Florida 
Adminimmivc Code (F.A.C), for the )'tar 2016, which was due llbrch 31, 2017. TI1e RAF relum form was mailed to you 
on Fcbruury 14, 2017, and to dale, Commission records reflccllhal p3)'11lent has no1 been r~cewed 

Accord in& ro Florida Law, you are required 10 add interest charges 81 12% 11rr annum, nnd a 5% penally for 
tach 30-dnr t~<riod or fr:tclion rherrof, beyond !he due date, up to n maximum of 25% in addit ion to the delinquc111 
amount due. In addition, pursuJiltlo Section 367.161. Florida Sl:liUies, 1he commission is authorized to impose upon any 
entity subjec1 10 iiS jW1sdiction a penall)' of not more lhnn $5,000 for each offense, if such entil)l is found to have refused to 
comply wilh or to have willfully violared any lawful rule or order of the Commission. or any provision of Chapter 367. 

Utilities :1rt charged with knowledge of our rules and Sl:llul~ All uri lit irs that apply for n Water cenifica1e would 
he\e re~ch·rd a copy of all applicable rules, in accordance with Section 367, Florida Slarutu, 3S p:lrt of the application 
proce~s U1ilities also provided an affidavit indic3ting thai they have read a11d Wldcrstood 1hr applicable rules. 

If you wish to request another fonn, please comac1 Toni McCoy a1 the number below. The payment should be 
identified with the company code and the comp311y's name. Failure to provide pa)'lllCnl within IS days of lh is nolice will 
result in the establishment of a dockc11o nddrcss )'OUr failure to re1um the RAFs fonn and pay RAFs in aecoronnce with 
Section 367.145, Florida Sta1u1es, and rule 25-30.120, F.A.C. The Commission ma)•lmpose aline. cancel ) 'Our cenificate, 
or plnce a lien on yourpropeny. Therefore, it is importnnt lhnt you address this maner now. 

If you have paid your fees, please provide us with your check number and the d:ne thlll it was poid, 

Should you have nny questions concerning this lcner plcnsc comnct Toni McCoy n1 (850) 413-6532 or via lmcmcl 
e-mail Ul tmccoy@psc.sllltt·.O.us. 

ce: Fiscnl Services Section 

Sincerely. 

Y~l~ 
Kcllh C. ll elrick 
G~ucral Coun;cl 

CAt'l r.-L Ctlltu: On1C£ C£SI'F.Il • 2S40SIIU.\l"-llll 0.\K Bouu:vAIU> • T.,I.U.ll.ASSEr., FL32399-0850 
,\ a AffinnAII\'t ,.\ C'bOn I t:qual OrriOf'tuniry t:rnpiO)'fr 

I~C \\ fbtitC': llttp:/h\"\o\'\\.nurid.IIJS.t.cgm lnttrntt t.m11l; conou·t~p«A&Air..n.u, 
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" Complole llcms 1. 2. ond 3. Also complete 
Item 4 If Restricted Denvery Is desired. 

• Pfint your name ond addres~ on the reve:rso 
so that we can return the c3rd to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the m3l!prece, 
or on the front H space permits. 

D.lr 
1, Mclo Addtened to: 

II YES, CI\ICM dol"'Y ocld<ou btlo\'/: 

WU690-16·W·O·D 

Kinc<Jid Hills Water Company 
P. 0. Box 15016 

G;11ncsville, Fl 32604-5016 

7005 1160 0003 8791 2219 

PS FO<m 3811, February 2004 Oomnttc Roturn Hocolpt 

0 e..."' ... '""' 
~ oc.o.o 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Hi Kelley, 

Tashner, Janet <Janet Tashner@dep.state.fl.us> 
Tuesday, October 14, 2014 2:47 PM 
Kelley Corbari 
FW: Kincaid Hills Water Company 

High 

See Mr. Berdell's email below. Please let me know if there is anything else 1 can do. 

Janet 

Janet Tashner 
Senior Assistant General Counsel 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. (mallto:berdell@alum.mlt.edu) 
Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2014 2:43 PM 
To: Tashner, Janet 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company 
Importance: High 

Hi, Janet ... 

Good to hear from you. I have not heard from anyone at the PSC, so thank you for bringing this to my attention. Would 
you mind referring her to me directly? She can reach me via emai l, or via telephone at (310) 821·1235. 

From: Tashner, Janet fmailto:Janet.Tashner@dep.state.fl.us) 
Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2014 10:54 AM 
To: berdell@alum.mit.edu 
Subject: FW: Kincaid Hills Water Company 

Hi Berdell, 

1 just wanted to let you know that Kelley Corbari from the Public Service Commission contacted me via the email below 
to determine the status of the Kincaid Hills facility. My understanding is that there are several reporting violation with 
the Commission that Ms. Corbari is attempting to resolve. 

Janet 

Janet Tashner 
Senior Assistant General Counsel 

From: Kelley Corbari lmailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us) 
Sent: Monday, October 13, 2014 4:57 PM 
To: Tashner, Janet 
Subject: Kincaid Hills Water Company 
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Hi janet, 

My name is Kelley and I have been assigned to lool< into some compliance issues at the 
PSC involving Kincaid Hills Water Company. I understand that Kincaid has had 
compliance issues with DEP as well. I was given your name by one of our engineers (Stan 
~~ieger) , who informed me that you handled the recent matter with Kincaid. 

I would like to tall< to you, if you have a few minutes tomorrow, to discuss Kincaid's 
compliance history and current status with DEP. I can be reached at 413-6234. 

I look forward to speaking with you. 

Sincerely, 
l<cllcy 

Xe{(ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORI01\ PUBLIC SERVICF. COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399·0850 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida ho~ a very brood pvblic records low. Most writren communlcotions to or from state 

officials regarding state business are considered to be pvblic records and will be mode available to the public and the 

media upon reqvest. Therefore, yovr e-mo/1 message may be svbject to public disclosure. 

~· 
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Valorie Moore 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Toni Earnhart 
Tuesday, June 17, 2014 2:05PM 
Valorie Moore; Karen Belcher 
Kincaid Hills Water Company~ - First Collections Delinquent RAF 

High 

Mr. Knowles contacted me and requested a RAF payment plan be established. 

He has agreed to submit Annual Reports from 2009-2013 and RAF returns from 2008-2013 with an Initial RAF payment 
by June 30, 2014. 

A Billing Audit has been requested and assigned to Oebra Doblac, Commission Staff. 

Mr. Knowles is aware that the (:ommission plans to pursue further compliance actions should Kincaid not comply with a 
RAF payment plan. 

Please do not send Kincaid's RAF account to Collections until further notice. 

59-2221952 WU690 WAT 

$50,661 .00 $2,279.75 $ 0.00 $ 2,279.75 

Toni Joy Earnhart, Public Utility Analyst 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 

Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Phone 850-413-6532 
FaK 850-413·6533 

01/01/2012-12/3112012 

$569.94 $0.00 $569.94 $341.96 $ 0.0( 
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COMMISSIOIIERS: 
ART GRAHAM, CHAIRMAN 
LISA POI..AK EDGAA 
RONALD A. BRISt 
EDUARDO E. BALBIS 
JULilliMANUEL BROWN 

WU690-13·\V.Q.O 
Klneafd Hills Water Company 
P. 0. Box 15016 
Oa!nesville, FL32604-5016 

Dear Ceniticate Hol&r: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

April21, 2014 

OFfiCE OF llt£ GENERAL COUNSEL 
S. CURTIS KJSER 
GENERAL COUNSEL 
(850)413-6199 

The Division of Administrative Services has fonvarded your accowtt to our office 10 address the nonpayment of 1he 
Regulatory A5sessment Fees (RAFs) requin:d by Section 366.14, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-6.0131, Florida 
Administrative Code, for the year 2014, which was due March 31, 2014. The RAFs ruum form was mailed to you on 
Febroary 1-4,1014, and to date, Commission reeords reflect chat payment has not been reeeived. 

Aeeordlne to Florida Law, you are required to add lnltresl charaes atll% per annum, and a 5% penalty for 
each 3fklay period or fraction chereo~ beyood !he due date, up to a maximum oflS0.4 in addition to the delloquenl 
amount due. In addition, pursuant to Sec:tion 366.095, Florida StaMes,lhe convnission is authorized to impose upon any 
entity subject to its jurisdicrion a penalty of not more than SS,OOO for each offense, if such eotity Is found to have refused to 
comply \vith or to have wiUfully violated any lawful rule or order oflhe Commission, or any provision ofOlapter 366. 

Utilities are charged with knowledge of our rules and rwutes. Moreo-, it is &Cileral Commission practice that aU 
udlirles that ~pply for Water cerrifica~e receive a copy of all awllcable rules. Further, in accordance wilb Section 367, 
Florida Sta!Uies, as part of the application process, llliliries provi& an affidavit indicalln& that they have read and understood 
the appllcable rules. 

If you wish to request another form, please contact Toni Eamhart altbt number bdow. The payment should 
be identified with the company code and the company's name. Failure to provide payment within 15 days or chis notlt'e 
will result in the establishment of a docket to address your failure to retum the RAFs form and pay RAFs in accordance with 
Soctlon 367.145, Florida Statutes. The Commlssion may impose a flllC, cancel your certificate, or place a lien on your 
propetty. Therefore, it is imponant that you address this matter now. 

If you have paid your fees, pleaseprovi& us with your check number and the date lhat h was paid. 

Should yo11 have any questions concerning this letter please contact Toni Earnhart at (850) 413·6532 or via lnlmlet e-mail 
at tearnhar@psc.state.n.us. 

Sincerely, 

S. Curtis KJser 
Office or the General Counsel 

cc: Fiscal Services Section 

CAPrr A L CIRCLE OmC£ CENTER • 2~0 SlfUMARD OAK 80UL£VARD • T Al.LAIIASSt:E. FL3l399-08SO 
;\o Alllnnool\'t Acllon/Equl OpportuiOhy tA>pl.,·.r 

PSCW<btilc: ~11]1:1/w>\w.lloridapsc.«>m lniCmCI &coal: toallc¢ptt4UICJ\.us 



Docket No. 20170200-WU Attachment A 
Date: October 26, 2017 Page 22 of 94 

- 44 - 

fTl 
0 

Ccrtlf'oed foo 

g (fllll=~-:~~g:~~~~ 
1---=-'"""'--i 

~OEA:COMPLETE7HISSECnON : '' '.' 

• Complooo !toms 1, 2, encl3. Also complete 
!tern 4 If Restricted Delivery Is crestred. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so thot we can return the cord to you. 

• Auech this card to the back of the maaplece. 
or on I he front If space permits. 

\. Ar11ctc Addressed to: 

IIJlllt•ll lll'ullluJIIII'i' l'l 'd•l•1•' 
WU690·13· W-0·0 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P. 0. Box 15016 
Gainesville, FL 32604-5016 

PS Form 3811, Februal)' 2004 Oomo:otlc Return Rocelpt 

CJ No 

0 fxpresoMall 
~ Aotum Aec-clp\ tor Morchondl'o 
0 
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COMMISSIONERS: 
RONALD A. BRISE, CHAJRMAN 
LIS/\ POLI\l< EOOIIR 
ART GRAHAM 
EDUARDO E . BALBIS 
Jut.ll! I. BROWN 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF ruE GENERAL COUNSEL 
S. CURTIS KISER 
GENERAL COUNSEL 
(850) 413-6199 

Juhlir:c;'§.ertrir:.e <rrommizzion 

WU690-12-W-0 
Kincaid Hills WIIIef Company 
P.O. Box 15016 
GalnesviUe, FL 32604-5016 

Dear Certificate Holder: 

April23, 2013 

The Division of Administrative Services has forwarded yow- aceount to OW' office to address the nonpayment of the 
Regu!D.toty Assessment Fees (RAFs) required by S~on 367.145, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.120, Florida 
Administrative Code, for the year 2012, which was due April 1, 2013. The RAFs return fonn was mailed to you on 
February 15, 2013, lllld to date, Commission records reflect that payment has not been re<:eived. 

According to Florid~ Law, you are requlrtd to add Interest ebarges at 12% per annum, and a 5% penalty for 
eacb 3(klay period or fraction thereof, beyond tbedue date, up to a maximum of25% In addition to the deUnqueot 
amount due. In addition to penalties and inteTest, the commission is authoriJ.ed to impose upon any entity subject to its 
jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $5,000 for each offense, if such entity is found to have refused to romply with or to 
have wiillillly violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission. or any provision of Cbapk:r 367. 

Utilities are charged with knowledge of our rules and stalulcs. Moreover, it is general Commission practice that all 
utilities that apply for Water certi1icate receive a ropy of all applicable rules. Further, in accordance wilh S~on 367, 
Florida Stall.ltes, as part of the application process, utilities provide an affidavit indicaring that they have read and understood 
the applicable rules. 

U you wub to request another form, please eonuct Valorie Moore at tbe number belo~·. The payment sbould 
be identified with the rompany code and the company's name. Failure to provide payment within IS days of this notice 
will result in the esmblisbment of a docket to address your failure to return the RAFs form and pay RAFs in aceordanec with 
Section 367.145, Flori.da Statutes. The Commission may impose a fine, cancel your certificate, or place a lien on your 
property. Therefore, it is important that you address this matter now. 

If you have paid your fees, please provide us with yow- check number and the date that it was paid. 

Sbould you have any questions concerning this letter please rontact Valone Moore 81 (850) 413-6275 or via Internet e-mail 
at vmoore@psc.stite.fi.us. 

KMP 
Enclosure 
cc: Fiscal Services Section 

Sincerely, 

s.~-~ 
S. Cur1.i.l Kiser 
Office or the General Counsel 

C.u>rr AL CIRCLE OmCE CV.-n:R• 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEY i\JID • T ALL\IiASSE£, F'L3l3~50 
An A.lllnnadvc A.ctlon/ Equal Oppornanlry Emplo)•tr 

lo<ermc £......U: cootltl@pouult.Jl.w 
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COMMISSIOI<U. 
RO•ALD A BRast. CHAIRMA.'I 
LISA I'OI.AlC EOOAA 
AATGI<AHA.-. 
EDUAADO E. Blll.Dts 
JLI.IIll. BROW!< 

Sl.ATE OF FLORIDA 
Omct Of T>t~ GE"£RAL COII~"fEL 
S CURTIS KISU 
GEt<ERAL COUNSEl 
(U0)4I J.6199 

J"u&Iic:c§'er&ice ainmmissinn 

WV690-II·W·D 
Kincakf Hills Water Compmy 
P. O. Il<>x S79 
Ooinesvill<, FL 31602.0579 

Ota1 Ctr1ificate Ho\d~; 

llpri12l, 2012 

The Division of Adminislr.s.tive Servi<a ttiLS (oN'atdt'd }'Ollf account to OW omc~ tO lddtt'$.$ the. nonpJ)1lltntor"'e 
R•gulolory Msessmcm Fees (RAf•) required by S«tion J67.14S. Florida S<>rut<l. &nd Rille 2S·lO.IlO. Florida 
Administr:Wo,•e Code, (or the )'Car 2011, whJth was d~X April 2, 20 12. The RAPs rc-tum fom1 wu mallcd to )1)u on 
fpbru.vy IS, 2012, and to dale, CoCNnission r«Ofds rtfl.oet &hu pl)1nrnt ku no-1 bc:c:n rteeived 

A«<rdln~ IO Florida Law, you ue r~uJrtd to add lllttrut cht'l:CJ 11 111~ ptr tnnum, tnd 1 5% ptnllf)' for 
t-n h JO.dey period o r fncck»n thcrtaf. beyond tht due daLct up 101 mu.Jm\lm oflS'/. Ia •ddldon to lht dtJioqutal 
• mount due. In addition 10 pen.atries and i.n&CTts\. d'lc c:onwiuron is authorized 10 impon. upon &11)' tntity subjtCI 10 its 
jurisdictia'la penally of~ mote lNLn $5,000 for ucb oft'cruc, if such c(lthy ls found 10 h.aw R"(uied 10 c:omp1y ~ith or tO 

h••~ wil!fiill) •io!ll<d ~~ny L1wful Nil: or order orlht C«nmiuion. or any provrsion orC!Iap<cr 367. 

Utilitl<'J a..--c charged -.1t.h kno"·lcd&~ o( o... N1u a."KKItlrvtcs Morco\'ct, ia it tcrx"ffl CommiuJOn ~a:: cha: aU 
\otilitits C)-ill apply for Water ccn;.Gc#t: tC'CtlVf a copy of all &pphCilbk Nl"- F\Lrtha, in ~e<ordMec v.i~ StetKIQ 367, 
11oncla SL>M<S. u pan or rh< '9P6c•tion pre>«n. o.oilit1c> provick on affld.oVIr ~ thlt tho) hive rud and undmtood 
tbc app!ia blc rulcs. 

U you wuh to rc:quat•aothu form, pkaJc C'Oftt»c1 Valork Moo..-c tllhc aumbn btlo" 1'he pt)11'1Qit Vlould 
b< idcnri/ied "ith 1M oompony code and rile_, .. ..,. Follin 1<> provide fll)11lml "ithln IS da)~ or !10s ooticc 
-.i:U n:.soll ~the: a1Abl00mcna of•doc:kct&oaddress yoor flll'urt' lOtet\UTIIhe RAfs form e.nd pay R.AF• tnKOOtdlncc \dh 
S«oon l61.1.C.S, fbicb. St.a.Mt$. The CommiPion may unposc • tim. canctl yrNI «nlfiQU. 01' pbct a hc:n Oft )'OW 

pr01><l1)1. Th<rerare. • is imporl:nllhll )OU lddtus Uus mau" now. 

If )'CO )u,.., .,.., yew r .... pleos• p<oVide osw<h )11UJ<h<d<numb<t and tl>c dal.t rh>ln .... pold 

Sllouldyoullovt anyQII<Jtioos <on«min& rltis kl!d ple>~t <o:>IOC;I Valorlt Moor< as(ASO) 413-4175 "'VIAI.nl<m<l <·m>&l 
ll vmoore@.psc.statt-n.w.. 

KMP 
Encloiurc 
cc: fist:al Servic-rs Section 

Sinccufy, 

s.~-~ 
S. Cunls Kiln 
Ol!kc of tht Central Co•n•d 

CAJ'rr .U. CIRCU' OmC£ Cr.r.,.t:R • 2S40Srru~IAIUJ OAK llOUI.l:YA.RJ> • TALLAIIASS£1:,1'1. Jl3~8SO 
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('IJ'1~~1!>SI< •'ll :k~· 

ART ( ik/III,,M, CIIAIII~I:\N 
I.IMI'tii •\I;EIXIMt 

tlON •\II) A llKI~I 

f.l>lt.\l(l)o E. ll ~1111< 
)IIIII I llkti\I'N 

WLI6'10-10-W-O 
KincnitJ Hilb Wal~r Cum1~1ny 
P. 0 . llox 571) 
GBinc,villc, Fl. 3~1>ll~·057'l 

STATE OF rLOJHUA 

• 
April ~1:, 20 I I 

Oot k 1 <W 1111. Gr'll n \1 <:• •UNsn . 

S. l'<'lll 1\ !\'"''" 
(it "'t'll 1: Cot N'U 
111511)~ Jl.foi'IOI 

Ill'-.' J>ivh,itlll ,.r AdministrJIIVc ~rvk~s ltas fblwardorl )'uur lh..'Ctlllnl h,l ,,ur omc"· In H4Mh:~ th .... 11(Uli~J) .. 1n.:nl ufllk· 

Regul:otOf)' As.cssoncm ~\'e• (RAFs) rcquirtd by S..·c1inn .!67,14$, Floridu Slnhot,·s . • 1nd Ruk ~5-.lll.l10. Floroclu 
1\dtnilliSII':lliw Ct\de. lior lhc year :w10. whi<:h "'a.• du<: March 31. ~011. Tile RAJ's rcuom fi11111 "a• m:oikd 10 )'{'!< o•n 
Febrnaf)' I~. 20 I I. and 10 uatc, Ct•mmissi<•n n:(;onJs relk-c1 that 114)'11'1\"11 hn$ no1 hccn "'cdvcd. 

1\cron.Jinll to Flnrkla Law, you al'\' required IU add inlcnsl chorgts 111 12% prr onnum, dllll 11 !l"l•l>t'llully rur 

t~~ch .\0-day (X'riod M fnl<'linn I hereof, hl')'Ond thr dur datr, Ulllu • maximum or 2!'"Ao in aoldilion w tho dclinqu~nt 
amount du~. In :lddioion 10 p.:nalu<;.< and in1cres1, 1hc rrnmnis.\ooo• os nuthori7<'d 11• unpO><' urc•• :my ,·mit~ >uhjc..1 hi hs 
jurisdi,1ioll 3 r•m:~ltr ofoKM ""'"' th~n S5.000 lOr ,'3Cb oOI.11SC, if•ud• ~n1i1~ b fi•und 10 """" !'l'fioo•:d 111 -~~uri~ with or"' 
have \\ illlully 'iul:o1ed :uoy I an lui rul~ or onler .... th\· Cununis•io>l~ ur WI) pm~i>HKI ,.r t"'••p1<1' 36 i. 

Utilit~') ;~n· c.:h~"''"d with knuwk-d~.,.· ufnur n1k:s :md ~b.tlUlC'). tvfUf\.'\tv~o·r, it. I). ~t.1t\.1'"3f <'uuuni~~•oupr-.K.tK.· .. · that all 
onilioi~, tJ~n •flfll~ fir W>~rr o·oniliaoe r,..:eivc n c.>py 11f ~II apph'""~~' nolcs. Funl,.:r, on •occ•Of\J.u~'\' '"'" St'Cti.~n 3to7, 
l'lnrid;J s~~ulcS.ll.' r;:trt ufth\' applica1ion pt~. utilities pro"kk: Bn :lllilloll'it indi\111111~ oh:ll th<')' haw n·ad :ond und<1stt~ld 
ohc :~lplit:llhk rub. 

lf)'<IU 11ish IU o'r<jUt'$t anooh•r rorlll, plcusc rontucl Vulnric Moorr oot the numhcr '"''"'' · 11,., I"I~IIICIII .Jwuld 
..... itlo:nlilk'\1 ""'" lh\: C\JOipiln~ nxlc and tJo.: company'> n;smc. Fuilun: ht ronl~idc P.•~·oucnl \lithin 15 da,,.,. ,.( lhli n<»o.:.: 
Will n•,nllon tl11.• C51:,hli>lunen: nfa Jock<11o acldrcN; your laihort·lo rttnm lh\: Ki\1', funuand J>..'l)' KIIF~ on .\nwd'lncc wi1h 
~<1itNI 367.145, Flurirta StaiUIC'!. lllC l"ommiSl<itlll onny imjh)."t 3 lin<.', CRIICcl yuur \'CrtilkJit . .... rl:l\'1: .I lien 1111 Yi>UI' 
propco1y. Thcn·liii'C, il ;, imj)<ortanl 1hat )'i•U a.Jd""'' I hi< n~tt(l' now. 

lf)11U hMw fl"i'l your fees. pk•:~Se provido us wi1h yourch\'Ck num~r anJ the d:ol< 1lm1 tt w:os p:oiJ. 

Sh<lui,J yuu :uow 3ol~ <lll<'<liun' con,'1:111illglhis lcncr JlietL~C >'>lltOCI Vulurlc Mu<~r:e 111111~11) 41.Ho27!\ tor vi.olll1<'nl~l c-n::oil 
at vmu<•r("(ffttJ~C'.)hth.·.n.u~. 

KMI' 
Enclo~urv 

,:c: Fi;,·nl Scrvk.-cs !\,'\.·tion 

Slnrcrol.v, 

.5.~· 
S. Cu r1l• KiSl'r 
Omrc ol' th< <~encrul C'oHu<>d 

'"'"' ....... : .... ..., .. :.,. ... t.:t.l •f-•"'"''".n. .. , 
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• Compte to •1<-mc 1. :? . nne :,., Also complete 
hom t. if f'le~tm:tVO DC'lrvory b df-Sitc:d, 

ll Pr1nl your n:Uhe Wld acJdrc!:.s Oil thu wver St• 

so thot wo cun •\ihn n u-.{'1 cutd 10 you. 
a Att~~<:tc uus t:htd tO lhC bllC~ N H\e m.;')•II)10Ct,1, 

or on me ""' 11 •I ~p.ltt pwm1\~~ 

'!IIU69fl 1(•-'N I) 
:<.tncatc I hll~ \~'a \~·, C "'r ' tpHn~ 
P a. Bo:-- !.. i"9 
G<une&villl!, i"l 3260/-0579 

~ S~rviCu l)'C\o 

!S..C-t.~rltl c(!<d t.'..otl 

0Ac.'O)!J.U,1tJ<i 
D tn&uroo M.,ll ------ -

Cl Expr.J!.~o ffa1 

k(,Hetutn ftrte:.C~ •I 1(111 ll•. lt.•fi, IIIV,to• • 

IJ c.oo -------

7 00 5 1160 000 3 8 791 01 78 
------·----·· 

tJS fO'I'H 3811, M~m:h 20;)1 
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COMMISSIONfRS 

NAI"CY ARQFNZIANO, CH.-.IR.'11AN 
LISA POLAK J!IXlAR 
NAT liAN A SKOP 

DAVID J!. 1-:LI:MENT 
OE.III A. "STt V(" STEVENS Ill 

WU690.()<J.\V.J) 
Kinca~tl Hills Water Company 
11• 0. OOK 579 
Guinesville, I' L 32602·0579 

l>ear Cenificarc Holder: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

• 
April 21, 2010 

0FFICf Of Tl IE GENEAAL COUNSEL 

S. C\lR1 IS KISER 
GFNfRAl COUNSEl 

(850) 4 I 3-0 199 

111e Division of Administrative Services Ius forwarded your nccowllto our omce 10 uddaess 1he nonpaymen1 of !he 
Regulalory As.~cssmem Fees (RAFs) required by S~tion 367.145, Florida Statutes, nnd Rule 25·30.120, Florida 
Administralive Code, for lhc year 2009, which was due March 31, 2010. The RAJ's rerum form was rll3ilcd ro you on 
February IS, 2010, and 10 date, Commission records rcflectlhat paymclll has nor been rcccivecl. 

Accordin& to Florida Law, you are r~uired to add intcr~t charges at 12~. per annum, and a So/o penal!)• for 
~udr 30-<l•) period or fraction thereof, beyond the due date, up to a nul.irnunr of 25% in oddition ru lhe ddinqurnl 
a n1oun1 due In add on on to penalties and interest, the commiss1on 1S authonz.ed to unpose upon llllY enmy subject to Its 
JW1!dacuon a ~nahy of not mon: than SS,OOO for each offense, if sueh entity is found to lt.3v< refused to comply with or to 
luvr will fully violated any lawful rulo or ordtr of the Commission, or any provision of Chapter 367. 

Uuliues 3Je cho:rged With knowh:dgt of our rults and statutts. Moreover, 11 IS geMral Comnussion procure thl!t all 

uuhnes that npply for Water ccmlicatc r~cwe a copy or all applicable rules. Further, 111 :~Ccordancc wath Section J67. 
Flonda St.ltutes, as part of the appbr:ation pro«'$$, utiblies provrde anoniclavit indrc~IUlg lhat they have read ond understood 
the apphc:~ble rult'S. 

If you 11ish 10 rrqu~t another form, piCMe rontacl Valorlt Moore at thr number below. The fl")ment should 
be rdcnufied wilh the con1p3ny cod• and the company's name. Fa1lure 10 provide paymen1 "1thin 1 S days of this noricr 
will result in the establishment of a docket to address your failure 10 return the RAFs fonn and pay RAFs in accordance With 
Secnon 367.145, Florida Swtutcs. TI~e: Cununission may impose • f111e, CJlncel yuur ccnifiente, or place • lien on )'Oiir 
property. TI1creforc, 11 15 important tlllll you address tl1is maner now. 

If you have paid yow- fees, please provide us with your check number and the .J.rr dwt 11 ,va, paul 

Should you h.wr any queslions concrm111g Uus !e"cr please contacl Volorie Moore al(850) 413-6275 or via lnlcmrl e·nlilll 
at vmoorc@psc.state.fl.us. 

KMI' 
ITnclosure 
ec· Frstal Strvrces Sl<:Uon 

Sinrcrely, 

s.~-~ 
S. Curtis J<lser 
Office of the Ccncrul Coun>cl 

CAt'rrAI Cmcu:OrFJC:£Cr_,TF.R • 1540SIIU1tARD 0".: Oouu :v ... w • I'ALLAIIASS£1:. FL 32399·01150 

tnttrnrl r•mll11: con1ac(! p'loCdbtLR.•t 
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SENDEn COI,'PLicT£'. THIS S[C1101J 

• Complete Hems 1, 2. and 3. Abo complete 
aern 4 It Rel1l1ctecl 0e11vary 1s deelnlel. 

• 1'11111 'fOIJI name and adCIIess on tho­
•o lhat we can return tho c:ard to you. 

• Allach this catd to tho beck of the mallplece, 
<X on the !rant II ~ penniU. 

WU69G-08·W-O 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P.o. Box 579 
Gainesville, FL 32602.0579 

700b 27b0 0003 A795 1119 
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. . 
COMMISSIONERS: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

LISA POl.AK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN 
MATTHEW M. CARl'~R II 
KATRINA J. MC'MURRIAN 
NANCY ARGENZIANO 
NATHAN A. SKOP 

0FFIC'F. OF THE GENEI\.AL COUNSel. 
M ICHAEL G . COOKE 
GENERAL COUNSEL 

(850) 413-6199 

Juh!ix:~.er&h:.e illommission 

Mr. Berdell Knowles·, Jr., President 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P.O. Box 579 
Gainesville, FL 32602 

October I I, 2007 
N 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL-

RE: Docket No. 070580-WU, Delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees, plus associated penalties 
aud Interest for the years 2004, 20051 2006, and delinquent 2004, 2005, and 2006 annual reports. 

Dear Mr. Knowles: 

I am writing to infonn you that the Commission has not received any payments whatsoever 
for the Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) for the years 2004 and 2005, and has only received 
payment of the basic RAFs for 2006 on August 28, 2007. Because the 2006 RAFs were paid 
approximately five months late, a statutory penalty and interest is due for 2006, and the basic R.A.Fs 
and associated penalties and interest are due for the years 2004 and 2005. 

For the .RAFs, plus associated penalties and interest, due in accordance with Sections 350.113 
and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C,), for the years 2004, 
2005, and 2006, with interest being calculated through November 30, 2007, staff calculates the total 
amount due to be $7,049.62. The amount due is calculated as follows: 

Year 

2004 
2005 
2006 

$46,137 
$47,752 
$49,942 

RAFsC4.5%) 

$2,076.17 
$2,148.84 
$ 0 

PenaltyC25%> 

$519.04 
$537.21 
$561.85 

!merest CThro 11/30/07) 

$664.37 
$429.77 
$112.37 

$3,259.59 
$3,115.82 

$674.21 
Total $143,831 $4,225.01 $1,618.10 $1,206.51 $7,049.62 .... .... 
For the utility's failure to pay these amounts, the staff is scheduled to file its recommendation~ 

to the Commission on November 7, 2007, for consideration by the Commission. The~ 
recommendation will address, among other things, whether show cause proceedings for fines.~ 
revocation proceedings, and whether liens should be imposed for the. utility's failure 10 pay the~ 
amounts due. The recommendation will also address the utility's fuilure to comply with the Payment;f 
Plan set forth in Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU, issued June 21 , 2004. ;;, 

'-
Also, the utility filed the annual reports for 2004-2006 a total of 422 days late. Pursuant to~~ 

Rule 25-30.1 I 0(7), F.A.C., the standard penalty is $3 per day, and, if imposed, would be $1,266. g 
Therefore, staff calculates the total amount to be due for the ye.ars 2004-2006 to be $8,315.62 ° 

CAPITAL CIRCI.E OFFICE CE"'TER • lS40 SHtlMARU O"'K 80l:L[VARU • TALl:AHASSEE, F'L3l399-08S0 
An Affirmllh't A\.1knt I £qu•l Opponvnity Emptoyer 

PSC \\'t:bs.llt: hnp://WwYr,Oorhfopsc.<om 

liC 
1.0 0:: 

I.I.J 
~ 
<..) - :z: 

(..) 0 
0 u; 

If) 

l: :c 
("") 0 

0'\ y 
0 

(..) 
If) 

a. 
14-
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Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr., President 
Page 2 
October I 0, 2007 

Pursuant to Section 367.161(2), Florida Statutes, 

The Commission has the power to impose upon any entity that is subject to its 
ju~sdiction under .this chapter and that is found to have refused to c~mply 
w1th, or to have Willfully vtolated, any lawful rule or order of the commtsston 
or any provision of this chapter by a penalty for each offense of not more than 
$5,000, which penalty shall be fixed, imposed, and collected by the 
commission; or the commission may, for any such violation, amend, suspend, 
or revoke any certillcate of authorization issued by it. Each day that such 
refusal or violation continues constitutes a separate offense. Each penalty 
shall be a lien upon the real and personal property of the entity, enforceable by 
the commission as a starutory lien under chapter 85. (emphasis added) 

If payment in the amount of $7,049.62 for the RAFs for the years 2004-2006, and Sl,266 for 
the delinquent annual reports for those years is not received by November I, 2007. Commission staff 
will files 1ts recommendation on November 7, 2007. If Kincaid is ultimately found to be in violation 
of Commission rules, in addition to being authorized to impose fines of up to $5,000 for each day the 
violation continues, the Commission may impose a statutory lien upon the real and personal property 
of the utility, or~ the utility's certificate. 

In any event, it appears that you must quickly take some action to forestall the Commission 
opening enforcement proceedings against thts utility, which will only further complicate the 
management of this utility. Your prompt attention in this matter is required. As stated above, if the 
Commission has not received the payments noted above by November I, 2007, the Commission may 
be forced to open ful1her enforcement proceedings, to include show cause proceedings or possibly 
revocation proceedings. 

Finally, if you have questions regarding the matters discussed herein, you may contact me at 
(850) 413-6234. 

Sincerely, 

.~ 
Senior Attorney 

RRJ:th 

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Siemkewicz, Kaproth) 
Oivi~iot1 of Administmtive Services (V Mo<>rc) 
Offitl' ufC'~>mmis~ion Clerk {Dod;.:t lik) 
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COMMISSIONEI\S: 

LISA I'OLAK EDGAR. CHAIRMAN 
MATrHI! W M. CARTER II 

KATRINA J. MCMlJRRIAN 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OfTiiE GENERAl. COUNSEL 

M ICIIAEL G. COOK~ 
GENERAL COUNSEL 

(850) 413-6199 

1Ffu:hli.c~.erfri.c.e <!Iannnizzion 

Mr. Bcrdell Knowles, J r., President 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P. 0. Box 579 
Gainesville, FL 32602 

February l 5, 2007 

VlA CERTIFIED MAIL 

Rc: Filing of 2006 Price Index, 2007 Price Index, and Pass-Through Jncr·ease for 
Rcgul:11ory Assessmrnt Fees 

Dear Mr. Knowles: 

As discussed on February 14, Kincaid Hills Water Company may apply for the 2006 
Price Index if it does so by March 3 l , 2007. This allows a 2. 74% increase for certain Operation 
and Maimence Expenses incurred in 2005. l have enclosed Order No. PSC-06-0075-PAA -WS 
which has the forms and directions for applying fo r the 2006 Price Index. 

If the utility has never applied to increase its rates lor the Commission Regulatory 
Assessment Fees that became applicable to the tllility when Alachua County transferred 
jurisdiction to lhe Commission, then the uti lity may apply for a pass-through increase of 4.5% 
tor the Regulatory Assessment fees (RAPs). My review of the history of this uti lity shows that 
other than the grandfather application, two show cause proceedings, and two staff-assisted rate 
cases (both of which were wi thdrawn by the utility), there has not been an application to pass 
through the RAFs which became applicable when Alachua County gave jurisdiction to the 
Commission in 1992. The direct ions for applying lor the pass-through increase arc also 
contained in the Order noted above. 

Finally, the util ity will become eligible, as of April I, 2007, to apply for the 2007 Price 
Index increase. This allows a 3.09% increase lor certain Ope.ration and Maimence Expenses 
incurred in 2006. I have allached a package with the forms and directions for applying for this 
increase. 

As noted above, you must apply lor the 2006 Price Index increase by no later than March 
31,2007. Also, pursuant to Sttbsection 367.081(4)(e). Florida Statutes, "a utility may not adjust 
its rates under this subsection more than two times in an}' 12-month period." That subsection 
provides that a combined application or simultaneously filed applications shall be considered one 
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rate adjustment. Therefore, if you are to take advantage of all three increases in the next 12 
months, you must combine the pass-though with either one of the price indexes. Moreover, if 
you want to just send out one notice of a rate increase, you may waive implementation of the 
2006 Price Index increase, and combine it with the 2007 Price Index increase (and the 4.5% RAF 
pass-through). 

Hopefully, the above increases will enable the utility to pay all applicable RA.Fs. Also, as 
discusse~, the utility must mll.ke up the RAF payments required in the settlement and pay the 
2004 and 2005 RAFs as soon as possible, or staff will be forced to recommend to the 
Commission to initiate a show cause proceeding for implementation of fines. However, this does 
not keep you from proceeding with applying for the price indexes and the pass-through increase. 
Also, for the utility to take advantage of our limited proceedings and staff-assisted rate cases it 
must be in compliance with the orders, rules and statutes of this Commission, to include payment 
ofRAFs. 

If you have any legal questions, you may call me at 850-413-6234. However, if you have any 
technical questions about implementing either the price indexes or the pass-through increase, please 
call Bart Fletcher at 850-4 I 3-7017. 

R.RJ:jb 

Sincerely, 

Ralph R. Jaeger 
Senior Attorney 

cc: Division ofEconornic Regulation (Fletcher, Slernkewicz, Kaproth, Rendell, Bulecza-Banks) 

1:\2001\kincaldlll:l.nj.doe 



Docket No. 20170200-WU Attachment A 
Date: October 26, 2017 Page 34 of 94 

- 56 - 

CO~IMISSIONERS: 

LISA POLAK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN 

J. TERRY DEASON 

ISILIO ARRIAGA 
MAmiEW M. CARTER II 

KATR.INA J. TEW 

Mr. Berdcll Knowles, Jr. , President 
Kincaid Hill~ Water Company 
P. 0. Box 579 
Gainesville, FL 32602 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

• . 

Aug\ISt 10, 2006 

0HICE 0~ 1 HE GEI\ERAL COUNSEL 

MICHAEL G. COOKE 
GENERAL COUNSEL 
(850} 413-6199 

VIA CERTTFIED MAIL 

Rc: Uclinqucnl Payments : Regulatory Assessment Fcc Payment Plan and Delinquent 2004 
and 2005 Regulatory Assessment Fees and Delinquent 2005 Annual Rcpor·t 

Dear Mr. K.r1owles: 

I am writing to infonn you that the Commission has sti ll not received Kincaid Hills' 
monthly payment in the amount of $500.00 each for January, February, March, April , and May, 
2006 (and now June and July). I talked to you at the end of July, and you indicated that you 
would be taking out a loan so that you would be able to make the required payments. By lener 
dated June 9, 2006, Ms. Helton, my supervisor, advised you that these payments were due 
pursuant to the payment plan for delinquent regulatory assessment fees established by 
Commission Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU, issued June 21,2004. 

Because Kincaid Hills is in violation of a Commission Order, staff is considering opening 
a docket tc) initiate show cause proceedings against Kincaid lor its fnilure to abide by the 
regulatory assessment fees pa}~nent plan for the months of January through July, 2006. Order 
No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU stated that if the utility fails to make the required monthly 
installments by the due date of any month, furt her enforcement of the payment plan will be 
initiated, such as placement of a lien on the utility 's prope11y. Accordingly, a lien mny be placed 
on Kincaid 's property pursuant to Section 367.161, Florida Statutes. 

· Further, pursuant to Section 367. I 61 (2), Florida Statutes, 

The Commission has the power to impose upon any enti ty that is subject to its 
jurisdiction under this chapter and that is found to have refused to comply with, or 
to have willfully violated, any lawful rule or order of the commission or any 
provision of this chapter a penalty for each offense of not more than $5.000, 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CE~TER • 1540 SHUMARD 0AI( B OULEVARD o TALLAHASSEE. FL32399-08SO 
An Affi.rmalh't A(tion I Equal Opponunhy Empfo> tr 
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which penalty shall be fixed, imposed, and collected by the commission; or the 
commission may, for any such violation, amend, suspend, or revoke any 
certificate of authorization issued by it. Each day that such refusal or violation 
continues constitutes a separate offense. Each penalty shall be a lien upon the real 
and personal property of the entity, enforceable by the commission as a statutory 
lien under chapter 85. 

Accordingly, if show cause proceedings are initiated, and if IGncaid is found to be in 
violation of Commission rules and statutes, the Commission has the authority to impose 
penalties, and to take further action, as stated in the above-referenced statute. 

Your payment of$4,000 ($500 that was due January 20, 2006, $500 that was due February 
20, 2006, $500 that was due March 20, 2006, $500 that was due April 20, 2006, $500 that was due 
May 20, 2006, $500 that was due June 20, 2006, $500 that was due July 20, 2006, and $500 that will 
be due August 20, 2006) should be mailed with a copy of this Jetter to the Fiscal Services Section, 
Attn: Valerie Moore, Florida Public Service Conunission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850. 

If payment in the above amount is not received by September 1, 2006, Commission staff will 
open a docket to initiate show cause proceedings. If Kincaid is ultimately found to be in violation of 
Conunission rules, in addition to being authorized to impose fines of up to $5,000 for each day the 
violation continues, the Commission may impose a statutory lien upon the real and personal property 
of the utility. 

Also, it has been brought to my attention that the utility has not paid its RAFs for 1004, and 
has not filed its annual report or paid RAFs for 2005, and those are all past due. Staff calculates for 
the year 2004 that the utility owes $2,076. I 7 for the basic RAF, plus a penalty amount of$519.04, and 
an interest amount of $394.47, for a total ·amount due for the 2004 RAFs of $2,989.68. The 2005 
Annual Report was due on March 31, 2006, unless you applied for an extension (do not see any 
request for an extension). For each day after the date that the annual report is late, pursuant to Rule 
25-30.1 10(7)(b), Florida Mministrative Code, a $3 penalty is imposed. As of September 1, 2006, the 
cumulative penalty for failure to file the 2005 annual report would equal $459 (30 days in April + 31 
days in May + 30 days in June + 3 I days in July + 31 days in August = 153 days times $3 per day = 
$459). It is imperative that you file the 2005 Annual Report as soon as possible as the $3 penalty per 
day is just continuing to mount. Also, penalties and interest are imposed for late RAFs pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.120(7)(a), Florida Administrative Code. · 

It appears that you are really struggling with making these required payments, and I note that 
other than the show cause docket, Docket No. 040248-WU, opened in 2004, the utility has had no 
dockets open with this CommiSsion since 1997. You may want to call Troy Rendell at 850-413-6934 
to discuss the ~vailability of various simple means for increasing revenues. Also, you may want to 
talk to Pattie Daniel at 85()..413·6808 to discuss whether this utility should either be sold to the county 
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or turned over to the county for operation by the county. Either of these individuals could assist you 
in the relief available to you. 

In any event, it appears that you must quickly take some action to forestall the Commission 
opening enforcement proceedings against this utility, which will only further complicate the 
management of this utility. Your prompt attention in this matter is required. As stated above, if the 
Conunission has not received a minimum of $4,000 by September I, 2006, staff will be forced to 
open enforcement and show cause proceedings. 

Finally, if you have questions regarding the matters discussed herein, you may contact me at 
(850) 413-6234. 

RRJ:jb 

Sincerely, 

Ralph R. Jaeger 
Senior Attorney 

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Slemkewicz, Kaproth, Rendell, Daniel) 
Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services (Moore, Docket file) 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 

EXHIBITB 

Kincaid Hills Water Co. 
Florida Corporate Information 
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Detail by Entity Name 

florjdl Qcp:mmcot of State 

I 
'• (. 

1, : .!', !(, 'tJ/ . --0:-k 
~uJv~·org ( ~(.l ,; ,;_.. f;?_: ' 1'JfJ I c; 

-----~--
·• . : . , I' • •'' ' 

Qeatnmcm or Stete I OMS!® ot carpops!ont 1 SH® Bteors!• 1 Datta sy ooewMnt Nutn«ttr 1 

Detail by Entity Name 
Florida Prolil Corporation 
KINCAID HILLS WAlER COMPANY 

Elling lntonnatlon 

Document Number 

FEIIEIN Number 

Date Flied 

State 

Status 

LutEvent 

Event Date Flied 

PrincipAl Addf!SS 

3260 S E 19TH AVENUE 
P.O.BOX579 
GAINESVILLE, FL 32641 

Changed: 05106/1998 

Mtl!lng Address 

POBOX 579 
P.O.BOX 679 
GAINESVILEL, F 32602 

Changed: 06126/1995 

G00727 

59·2221952 

09/15/1982 

FL 

INACTIVE 

PENDING REINSTATEMENT 

0313112016 

Registered Aoent Nama & Addrau 

KNOWLES, BERDELL 
1700 S.E. 47 lERR. 
GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 

Name Changed: 05/19/1989 

Addte8$ Changed: 05/19/1989 

Ollieer/Diractor Detail 

Name & Address 

TilleP 

KNOWLES, BEROELL 
1700 S.E. 47 TERR 
GAINESVILLE, FL 

! 
I 

Page I of2 

EXHIBIT 

(?) 

http://search .sunbiz.org!lnquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetai l?inqu irytype"'Entity... 7/21/2017 
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Detail by Entity Name 

TitleT 

KNOWLES, MARILYN 
1700 SE 47 TERR 
GAJNESVIUE, FL 

r~leV 

KNOWLES,BEROELLJR 
1700SE47TERR 
GAINESVILLE, FL 

Titles 

KNOWLES, OENEUE 
1700 SE 47 TERR 
GAINESVILLE, FL 

Annutl Reeorta 

Report Year 
1996 

1997 

1998 

O()t.umtnllmage$ 

Flied Otte 

05101/1996 

05/16/1997 

05106/1998 

0Sto§IJ998 - ANNUA1. BEPQBI) Vltwitrllge hPOF k>cmal 

OSII611gp7 .. ANNUAL eeeoerl Vlewlmageln POF fonnal 

wwm -ANN\JAl REPORT I \4tw IIMQf In POF roiTMI 

06Q§{1005 -ANNUAl REPORT I \1\ew imag>t In POF tonnei 

Page 2 of2 

hup://search .sunbiz.orgllnquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResu JtDetail?inquirytype"'Entity... 7/21/2017 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 

EXHIBITC 

Commission Staff Correspondence 

RE: Kincaid Compliance Plan 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Todd Brown 
Friday, April 01, 2016 3:14 PM 
Kelley Corbari; Bart Fletcher 
Curt Mouring 
RE: SARC 

I EXHIBIT 

I __;CJ=--

I called and left a message for Mr. Knowles this morning, but haven't heard back from him yet. 

Todd 

From: Kelley Corbari 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 4:39PM 
To: Bart Fletcher; Todd Brown 
Cc: Curt Mourlng 
Subject: RE: SARC 

Let me know if one of you talk Mr. Knowles. 

Xe{ky :J. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA P.UBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbari@psc.state 0 us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business are considered to be public records ond will be made available to the public and the media upon request. 
Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:ber<lell@alum mjt.edu] 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 12:52 PM 
To: Bart Fletcher; Todd Brown 
Cc: Kelley Corbarl; KlNCAIDHlLLSWATERCO@YAHOO.COM; berdelll@vahoo.com 
Subject: SARC 

Mr. Fletcher, Mr. Brown, 

I wanted to speak with one or both of you at your convenience about preparing a SARC for Kincaid Hills Water Company. 
Please let me know a good time to have some discussion with one or both of you about how we can proceed. 

Thanks, 

Berdell Knowles, Jr. 
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it310· 821· 1235 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Tnis message is intended only for tne use of the Individual or entity to which it is addressed, and 
may contain Information tnat Is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received 
this message by error, please delete it from your records. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Kelley Corbari 
Thursday, March 31, 2016 4:41 PM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
KINCAIDHILLSWATERCO@YAHOO.COM; berdelll@yahoo.com 
RE: Kincaid Hills Water 

Thanks for the update Berdell. 

I am happy to resume conversations in a couple of weeks so long as we receive Kincaid's 2015 
RAPs and Annual Reports timely. Both must be postmarked today for them to be considered 
timely filed. I appreciate you continuing to work on this. 

Thanks, 
Kelley 

Xea£y :f. Cor6ari., 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbad@psc state.O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very braad public records law. Most written communications to or from store officials regarding 
stole business ore considered to be public records and will be mode avolloble to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e·mall message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berdetl@alum.mlt.edu] 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 12:58 PM 
To: Kelley Corban 
Cc: KINCAIDHILLSWATERCO@YAHOO.COM; berdelll@yahoo.com 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water 

Updates: 

1. Waiting to get some advice from a consultant, but likely not going to pursue any transfer/name change at this 
point. 

2. The Reinstatement application was just approved, so I am preparing to submit payment. 
3. Can we resume this conversation in a couple weeks? 1 have some unrelated mld·month deadlines I need to 

address, and would prefer to focus on those for now if that's ok with you. 
4. Left voicemails today, and sent follow-up email to begin the process. 
S. Hoping It was completed, but waiting on confirmation from my dad. Will make sure It's done and confirm it's in 

the mail when I can. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berdell@a!um.mit edul 
Sent: Friday, March 18, 2016 7:10AM 
To: 'Kelley Corbari' 
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Cc: 'Charles Murphy'; 'Keino Young' 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water 

Thanks, Kelley. I was able to speak with Berdell Sr. about the items below, and wanted to schedule a time to follow-up 
with you next week. We will be moving forward on all these items. As you noted, we need to discuss Ill and 3 with you. 

How about Tuesday at 11:30 EST? 

From: Kelley Corbarl (mailto:KCorbarj@osc.state.O.usJ 
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2016 9:03AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mlt.edu' 
Cc: Charles Murphy; Kelno Young 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water 

HI Berdell, 

Thank you for getting back to me. I will try to do my best answer your questions 

1. Transfer & Name Change 

If you are going to assume control ofthe Utility then you and your father need to file for a 
transfer of majority control. If you plan to change the name of the Utility, you can request 
the name change in the transfer filing. If you only want to change the name of the Utility, 
you can do that as well. Please note that you are going to have to provide some kind of 
corporate documentation for either the transfer or name change filings. 

With regard to the liability of the current ownership if a transfer and/<;~r name change 
were granted, the current owner remains liable for any outstanding amounts owed to the 
Commission. Also, you should be aware that, since the Utility let its corporate status lapse, 
all officers of the currently inactive corporation could be individually and personally liable 
for any outstanding debts and/or responsibilities of the Utility. 

2. Corporate Status 

If you do not plan to change the name of the Utility, the status of the current corporation 
should be updated and reactivated with the Florida Secretary of State as soon as possible. 

3. Delinquent RAFs & Annual Report Penalties 

I am the point of contact for resolving the outstanding RAF and annual report penalty 
amounts owed by the Utility. My contact information is: 

Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Email: KCorbari@psc.state.fl.ys 

4. Staff-Assisted Rate Case (SARC) 
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For questions about filing a SARC, you can contact me, Todd Brown or Bart Fletcher, both 
of whom are In the Commission's Accounting and Finance Division. Their contact 
information is: 

- Todd Brown 
- Bart Fletcher 

(850) 413-6550 
(850) 413-7017 

5. 2015 RAF and Annual Report 

TBrown@psc.state.fl.us 
BFietche@psc.state.fl.us 

For questions about the Utility's 2015 RAFs and Annual Reports that are due March 31 . 
.2..Q!.6, contact the following individuals: 

RAP Filing: 
- Annual Reports: 

Toni Earnhart 
Bart Fletcher 

(850) 413-6532 
(850) 413-7017 

TEarnhar@psc.state.fl.us 
BFietche@psc.state.O.us 

If you need to file an extension to submit the Utility's 2015 Annual Report, you need to 
submit a request in writing by March 31st to the following: 

Andrew Maury, Director 
Division of Accounting and Finance 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Please note that because the Utility owes RAFs for past periods, the Utility is not eligible 
for an extension to submit its 2015 RAFs. If the Utility does not submitted its RAFs by the 
due date, penalties and interest will be assessed. If the Utility requests an extension to file 
its annual reports, however, it may submit an estimated RAF return for 2015 by the March 
31st due date. The estimated RAF amount can be based on the Utility's prior year's 
revenues or its 2015 estimated revenues. Once the Utility files its annual reports, it must 
submit an amended RAF return. 

I am available to talk to you about any of these issues at your convenience. I am in the office all 
week, but there are a lot of people out this week with their families because it is spring break for 
the schools here. So if you don't hear back right away from someone, that is probably why. 

Thanks, 
Kelley 

Xe{[ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorhar!@psc,state tJ us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has o very broad public records low. Most written communications to or from state officials regotding 
state business ore considered to be public recards and will be made available to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mai!to;berde!t@alum.mft.edul 
Sent: Friday, March 11, 2016 4:31 PM 
To: Kelley Corbari 
Cc: Charles Murphy; Ke!no Young 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water 

Kelley, 

Thank you for reaching out to follow up. 

1. I will follow-up on the feasibility of the name-change and transfer early next week. The main factor here will be 
the ability to ensure a clean slate and no lingering or residual liabilities from the current ownership. 

2. r was under the Impression that the corporate status was taken care of, but 1 will get an update on this asap and 
follow-up with you early next week on this, as well. I know this is critical. 

3. I will contact staff to work out a resolution of the '12 and '13 penalties. Can you advise as to who is the best 
point of contact? 

4. I also want to get started with the rate case. Can you advise as to who is the best contact to begin with? 
5. I will be the best point of contact for the utility. Please let me know when you would !ike to discuss these issues. 

I can be reached via telephone at (310) 821·1235 Sam PST (llam EST)- 8pm PST (llpm EST), seven days a 
week. 

Thanks, again. 

From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbari@osc.state.fl.usl 
Sent: Tuesday, March 08, 2016 12:24 PM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Charles Murphy; Keino Young 
Subject: Kincaid Hills Water 
Importance: High 

Berdell-

I am checking in with you with regard to Kincaid Hills Water Company. 

First, please note that the Utility's 2015 Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF) and Annual 
Report are due by March 31, 2016. I have attached a blank copy of a RAF Return Form and 
Annual Report Form for your convenience. Also, you can find a copy of the Annual Report form 
on the Commission's website at 
http://www.florjdapsc.com/WaterWasteWater/AnnualReportForms 

Second, the last time we spoke in April of last year, you were looking into the possibility of having 
your father transfer the Utility to you and possibly changing the name of the Utility. Also, you and 
your father were going to discuss the possibility of the Utility filing for a staff-assisted rate case 
or an annual pass-through. However, there is no record of the Utility taking any action at the 
Commission to request a transfer, name change, staff-assisted rate case, or pass-through 
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index. Nor does it appear the Utility has taken any action to update its inactive, corporate status 
with the Florida Secretary of State. 

In addition, it was Staff's understanding that, once the Utility paid its delinquent 2010 and 2011 
RAFs and filed its delinquent annual reports, the Utility was going to continue to negotiate with 
Staff regarding payment of the RAF amounts Kincaid still owes for 2012 and 2013 and the annual 
report penalties. However, staff has not had any contact with the Utility since April of last year. 

Have you assumed handling the operations of the Utility or is your father still running the 
Utility? The issues concerning the Utility's delinquent RAFs, annual report penalties, and 
corporate status need to be resolved as soon as possible or an enforcement proceeding may be 
initiated against the Utility. Please Jet me know the appropriate Utility representative to. contact 
and discuss these issues. 

Sincerely, 
Kelley Corbari 

Xeffey :f. Cor6ari, . 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc.state.O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a vety broad public records low. Most written communications to or from state olflclals regarding 
state business are considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e·ma/1 message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Ke!ley Corbari 
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 1:49PM 
To: 'berde!l@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teftzman; Sharf Cornelius; Toni Earnhart; Karen Belcher; Bart Fletcher 
Subject: RE: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Berdell-

Kincaid's Annual Report and RAF Return/Payment will be considered timely filed so long as they 
are postmarked on or before March 3tst, Please note that the Annual Report and the RAF 
Return/Payment are sent to different divisions. 

Send original signed Annual Report and 2 copies to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Division of Accounting and Finance 
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Send original signed RAF Return and Payment to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Fiscal Services 

Let me know if you have any other questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

XeCfey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc.state.O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records low. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business are considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mallto:berdell@alum.mlt.edy] 
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 12:31 PM 
To: Kelley Corbar! 
Subject: RE: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Kelley, 

We are preparing to send the reports and payments in today. Do they need to be overnighted, or just post-marked by 
today/tomorrow? 

Thanks again for all this information; it was very helpful. 

From: Kelley Corbarl [majlto:KCorbari@osc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2015 1:27PM 
To: berdel!@alym.mit,edu 
SUbject: Information REName-Change & Transfer of Control 

Berdell, 
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Per our conversation yesterday, I am getting back to you with information regarding a 
utility name change and transfer of majority control. As I stated, both a name change and 
transfer require filing an application with the Commission for approval. 

Name Cha nge: 

An application for name change can be done so long as there is no change in the 
ownership or control of the utility or its assets and the utility must notify the Commission 
prior to changing its name. There is no filing fee associated for filing an application fo r 
name change. I have attached an example of a name change application that was filed in 
the past by another utility. 

Transfer of Majo r ity Control 

A Transfer of Majority Control application is an more involved process. There is a $750 
filing fee for fi ling a transfer app lication. I have attached the transfer application 
informational packet, '"'hich can be found on the Commission website 
at: http: //www.floridapsc.com/u tili ties /waterwastewater /appl icationpkg / index.aspx 

I hope this information is helpful. Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe{{ey :J. CorGari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory An~ lysis Secrion 
Office of the General Counsel 
Fl-ORIDA PUBLIC SlliWICc COM~11SSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Email: I<Corharj@psc.state 0 us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records/ow. Most written communications to or from state 

officials regarding stale business ore considered to be public records and will be mode available to the public and the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Importance: 

Berdell-

Kelley Corbari 
Tuesday, March 08, 2016 3:24 PM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Charles Murphy; Keino Young 
Kincaid Hills Water 
2015 RAF Return Form • Class C.doc.xml; Annual Report Form - Class C.xls; Kincaid Hills 
·Delinquent RAFs & ARs (Thru 03·31-16).pdf 

High 

I am checking in with you with regard to Kincaid Hills Water Company. 

First, please note that the Utility's 2015 Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF} and Annual 
Report are due by March 31, 2016. I have attached a blank copy of a RAF Return Form and 
Annual Report Form for your convenience. Also, you can find a copy of the Annual Report form 
on the Commission's website at 
http: //www,floridapsc,com /WaterWasteWater/AnnuaiReportForms 

Second, the last time we spoke in April of last year, you were looking into the possibility of having 
your father transfer the Utility to you and possibly changing the name of the Utility. Also, you and 
your father were going to discuss the possibility ofthe Utility filing for a staff-assisted rate case 
or an annual pass-through. However, there is no record of the Utility taking any action at the 
Commission to request a transfer, name change, staff-assisted rate case, or pass-through 
index. Nor does it appear the Utility has taken any action to update its inactive, corporate status 
with the Florida Secretary of State. 

In addition, it was Staff's understanding that, once the Utility paid its delinquent 2010 and 2011 
RAFs and filed its delinquent annual reports, the Utility was going to continue to negotiate with 
Staff regarding payment of the RAF amounts Kincaid still owes for 2012 and 2013 and the annual 
report penalties. However, staff has not had any contact with the Utility since April of last year. 

Have you assumed handling the operations of the Utility or is your father still running the 
Utility? The issues concerning the Utility's delinquent RAFs, annual report penalties, and 
corporate status need to be resolved as soon as possible or an enforcement proceeding may be 
initiated against the Utility. Please let me know the appropriate Utility representative to contact 
and discuss these issues. 

Sincerely, 
Kelley Corbari 

Xe«ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
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Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc.state.fl.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state offlc/als regarding 
state business are considered to be public records and will be made oval/able to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e·ma/1 message may be subject to public disclosure. · 

From: Kelley Corbarl 
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 1:49PM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Shari Cornelius; Toni Earnhart; Karen Belcher; Bart Fletcher 
Subject: RE: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Berdell-

Kincaid's Annual Report and RAF Return/Payment will be considered timely filed so long as they 
are postmarked on or before March 31st. Please note that the Annual Report and the RAF 
Return/Payment are sent to different divisions. 

Send original signed Annual Report and 2 copies to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Division of Accounting and Finance 

Send original signed RAF Return and Payment to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Fiscal Services 

Let me know if you have any other questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe{[ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbari@psc.state fl.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records low. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records and will be mode avolloble to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berdell@alym.mit.edu] 
sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 12:31 PM 
To: Kelley Corbari 

. Subject: RE: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Kelley, 

We are preparing to send the reports and payments in today. Do they need to be overnighted, or just post-marked by 
today/tomorrow? 

Thanks again for all this information; it was very helpful. 

From: Kelley Corbarf (mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2015 1:27 PM 
To: berdell@alum.mlt.edu 
Subject: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Berdell, 

Per our conversation yesterday, I am getting back to you with information regarding a 
utility name change and transfer of majority control. As I stated, both a name change and 
transfer require filing an application with the Commission for approval. 

Name Change: 

An application for name change can be done so long as there is no change in the 
ownership or control of the utility or its assets and the utility must notify the Commission 
prior to changing its name. There is no filing fee associated for filing an application for 
name change. I have attached an example of a name change application that was filed in 
the past by another utility. 

Transfer of Majority Control 

A Transfer of Majority Control application is an more involved process. There is a $750 
filing fee for filing a transfer application. I have attached the transfer application 
informational packet, which can be found on the Commission website 
at: http: //www.floridapsc.com/u tili ties/waterwastewater /applicationpkglindex.aspx 
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I hope this in formation is helpful. Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanl<s so much, 
Kelley 

Xe[[ey J. CorEari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulato ry Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SEIWIC!l COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399·0850 
Email: KCorharj@osc.s tatl•.O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413 ·6235 
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PLEAS£ NOT£: Florida has a very brood public records law. Most written communications to or from state 
officials regarding state business are considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbarl 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Berdell-

Kelley Corbari 
Monday, March 30, 2015 1:49 PM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Adam Teitzman; Shari Cornelius; Toni Earnhart; Karen Belcher; Bart Fletcher 
RE: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Kincaid's Annual Report and RAF Return/Payment will be considered timely filed so long as they 
are postmarked on or before March 315t. Please note that the Annual Report and the RAF 
Return/Payment are sent to different divisions. 

Send original signed Annual Report and 2 copies to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Division of Accounting and Finance 

Send original signed RAF Return and Payment to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Fiscal Services 

Let me know If you have any other questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe{(ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbari@psc state 0 us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records low. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business are considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the medlo upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berc!ell@alum.mjt.edu] 
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 12:31 PM 
To: Kelley Corbarl 
SUbject: RE: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Kelley, 

We are preparing to send the reports and payments in today. Do they need to be overnighted, or just post-marked by 
today/tomorrow? 

Thanks again for all this information; it was very helpful. 

From: Kelley Corbarl [mailto:KCorbarj@osc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2015 1:27PM 
To: berdell@alum.mlt.edu 
S"bject: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Berdell, 

Per our conversation yesterday, r am getting back to you with information regarding a 
utility name change and transfer of majority control. As I stated, both a name change and 
transfer require filing an application with the Commission for approval. 

Name Change: 

An application for name change can be done so long as there is no change in the 
ownership or control of the utility or its assets and the utility must notify the Commission 
prior to changing its name. There is no filing fee associated for filing an application for 
name change. r have attached an example of a name change application that was filed in 
the past by another utility. 

Transfer of Majority Control 

A Transfer of Majority Control application is an more involved process. There is a $750 
filing fee for filing a transfer application. r have attached the transfer application 
informational packet, which can be found on the Commission website 
at: http :j/www.floridapsc.com/utilities/waterwastewater/applicatjonpkg/index.aspx 

I hope this information is helpful. Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 
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Xe{(ey :f. Cor6a·ri, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLOHIOA PUBLIC SERVICE C0~1MISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee. rL 32399-0850 
Email: KCorharj@nsc.stale.O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 
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PLEASE NOTE; Florida has a very brood public records law. Mast written cammunicotlons to or from state 

officials regarding state business are considered to be public records and will be made available to the p11blic and the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Hello, Ms Corbari. 

Berdell Knowles, Jr. <berdell@alum.mit.edu> 
Tuesday, March 24, 2015 5:09 PM 
Kelley Corbarl 
Adam Teitzman; leslie Ames; Toni Earnhart; Andrew Maurey; Tom Ballinger; Lynn 
Deamer; Jim Dean 
RE: Kincaid Hills - Rate Case & RAFs 

My father had emergency surgery a few weeks ago, and is on schedule to recover and resolve the matters listed below 
by the end of the month as we discussed. I will follow up with a phone call as you requested later this week. 

I do not understand the purpose of the comment that "it does not appear that Kincaid has made an effort to complete 
any of the task Staff required" without at first attempting to contact me/us to ascertain where we are on those items. It 
seems unfair, as I do nothing but continue to make every effort to be responsive and productive in helping resolve the 
issues we all know have been issues in the past with Kincaid. Going forward,! hope that we can continue to work 
together on resolving these issues without any undo bias because we all also know this system has been resource 
constrained and needs as much support as possible to get it where it needs to be to serve its community most 
effectively. · 

Thanks again for your continued support. 

From: Kelley Corbarl [mallto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2015 12:59 PM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mlt.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Leslie Ames; Toni Earnhart; Andrew Maurey; Tom Ballinger; Lynn Deamer; Jim Dean 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills - Rate Case & RAFs 
Importance: High 

Dear Berdell: 

I wanted to check in with you and obtain an update on Kincaid's compliance 
efforts. During our conversation on February 16, 2015, Staff outlined the next steps 
Kincaid must take in its efforts to resolve its compliance issues with the Commission. Per 
our discussion, Kincaid Hills was required to (1) timely file its 2014 Annual Reports, (2) 
timely file and submit payment of its 2014 RAFs, (3) update its ~orporate status with the 
Florida Secretary of State, and ( 4) submit an application for a Staff-Assisted Rate Case. 

At this time, it does not appear that Kincaid has made an effort to complete any of the 
tasks Staff required. A recent search of the Florida Secretary of State Corporation 
Database still shows Kincaid's corporate status as "inactive" (see attached). While 
Kincaid's 2014 Annual Report and RAFs are not due until March 31, 2015, Kincaid has not 
submitted its 2014 Annual Reports, RAFs, or application for a Staff-Assisted Rate Case. 

Please contact me as soon as possible and provide me with an update on the status of 
these matters. Should Kincaid fail to submit its 2014 Annual Reports and RAFs or update 
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its corporate status by March 31,2015, Staff will begin initiating enforcement 
proceedings against the Utility. 

Sincerely, 
Kelley Corbari 

Xe&y j. CorEari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel · 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc.state.tl.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most wrlrren communications to or from stole officio Is regordfng 
state business ore considered to be public records ond will be mode ovoflobfe to the public ond the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mo/1 message moy be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Kelley Corbarl 
Sent: Tuesday, February 17, 2015 10:48 AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mlt.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Leslie Ames; Toni Earnhart; Andrew Maurey; Tom Ballinger; Lynn Deamer; Jim Dean 
Subject: Kincaid Hills - Rate case & RAFs 
Importance: High 

Berdell-

This is to confirm our discussion of yesterday afternoon regarding the Kincaid's 
compliance status and possible rate-case application. Below is a list of the topics we 
discussed, including information on the topics: 

• Staff-Assisted Rate Case (SARC): 
· SARC Application (attoched) 

- SARC filing fee of $1,000.00 is due within 30 days of acceptance of application. 
- Compile all billing and expense data for at least the prior year, including any 

documentation for utility related expenses 

• 2014 Annual Report and Regulatory Assessment Fee (RAFs) Filings: 
Kincaid Hflls must submit its 2014 Annual Report and RAFs timely and in full. 
- Due: March 31, 2015 
· Annual Report Form (attoched) 

- 2014 RAF Return Form (attached) 

• Corporate Status: 
Kincaid Hills must update and maintain its corporate status with the Florida 
Secretary of State 
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hrrps: //secure.tlco rpo ra tefil i ng~.corn /cg!: 
bin/ws.vhp'!PRPA=index&gclid=CNDDuYeo58MCf.Y02g0odXAIAeg 

Also, the SARC application and Annual Report Forms can be found on the Commission 
website, as well as, a link to the annual Price Index and Pass Through application, which 
outlines what types of expenses/costs a utility may apply for recovery of outside of a rate 
case. 
htt12://www.floridapsc.com/utilities/wa terwastewater/index.aspx 

Annual Reports & RAFs: http: //www.Ooridapsc.com/utilities /waterwaslewater/annualreport!jndex,aspx 
2014 Price Index and Pass Through Application: http://www.Ooridar>sc.com/li!u:.a~ 
l4/01208- l 4.[!df 
Staff Assisted Rate Case Application rorm 

We appreciate you and your father taking the time to speak with us. Please let me know if 
you have any questions or need any additional information. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe{(ey J'. Cor6ar~ 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis S~crion 
Offlce of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boul<!vard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Email: KCorharj@p'C <tafe.O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida hos o very brood public records low. Most written communications to or from state 

officials regarding state business ore considered to be public records ond will be mode available to the public and the 
media upon reqvest. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to pvblic disclosvre. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: Kelley Corbari 
Sent 
To: 

Tuesday, February 17, 2015 10:48 AM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 

Cc: Adam Teitzman; leslie Ames; Toni Earnhart; Andrew Maurey; Tom Ballinger; Lynn 
Deamer; Jim Dean 

Subject: Kincaid Hills - Rate Case & RAFs 
Attachments: Water-Sewer • Annual Report Form.xls; Water-Sewer - SARC Application Form.doc; 

Kincaid Hills - RAF Form.doc 

Importance: 

Tracking: 

Berdell -

High 

Redplent 

'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 

Adam Teiuman 

leslie Ames 

Toni Earnhart 

Andrew Maurey 

Tom Balfinger 

Ly!'ln Deamer 

Jimoean 

Delivery Reod 

Oefivered: 2/17/2015 10:48 AM 

Delivered: 2/17/2015 10:48 AM Read: 2/17/2015 10:48 AM 

Delivered: 2/17/2015 10:48 AM Read: 2/17/2015 11:48 AM 

Delivered: 2/17/2015 10:48 AM Read: 2/17/201511:07 AM 

Delivered: 2/17/2015 10:48 AM React. 2/17!201511:00 AM 

Delivered: 2/17/201510:48AM 

Delivered: 2/17/2015 10'A8 AM 

This is to confirm our discussion of yesterday afternoon regarding the Kincaid's 
compliance status and possible rate-case application. Below is a list of the topics we 
discussed, including information on the topics: 

• Staff-Assisted Rate Case (SARC): 
- SARC Application {attllched) 

- SARC filing fee of $1,000.00 is due within 30 days of acceptance of application. 
Compile all billing and expense data fo r at least the prior year, including any 
documentation for utility related expenses 

• 2014 Annual Report and Regulatory Assessment Fee (RAFs) Filings: 
Kincaid Hills must submit its 2014 Annual Report and RAFs timely and in full. 

Due: March 31, 2015 
• Annual Report Form (attached) 

• 2014 RAF Return Form (attached) 

• Corporate Status: 
Kincaid Hills must update and maintain its corporate status with the Florida 
Secretary of State 
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h ttps: //secure.ncorporatefil i ngs.com /cgi· 
bin.fws.vbp?PRPA=index&gclid=CNDPuYcoSilMCEY02gQodXAIAeg 

Also, the SARC application and Annual Report Forms can be found on the Commission 
website, as well as, a link to the annual Price Index and Pass Through application, which 
outlines what types of expenses/costs a utility may apply for recovery of outside of a rate 
case. 
http: I /www .tl oridapsc.com /utili ties /waterwastewater / index.aspx 

Annual Reports & RAFs: h.t!:.u;j/www.Ooridapsc.com/utilities/waterwastewater/..;uli.Ulll..lr:~llill:.Wndex.aspx 
2014 Price Index and Pass Through Application: http://www.Ooridapsc.com/library/filings/14/01208· 
14/01208-J4.!llif 
Staff Assisted Rate Case Application Form 

We appreciate you and your father taking the time to speak with us. Please let me know if 
you have any questions or need any additional information. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe(Cey T Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regu Ia tory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COt•1MISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
T;lllahassee, l't 32399·0850 
Email: I<Corbjlrj@p~c.state.O us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6231 
Direct Fax: (050} 413·6235 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida hos a very brood public records law. Most written commun ications to or from state 

officials regarding state business ore considered to be public records and will be mode available to the public and the 

media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Berdell-

Kelley Corbari 
Monday, February 16, 2015 10:47 AM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Adam Teitzman; leslie Ames 
RE: Kincaid Hills • Compliance 

Per our conversation, we will have a call with you and your father at 1:30p today. We will call 
you and you can conference in your dad. Let me know if something comes up between now and 
then. 

Thanks so much! 
Kelley 

Xeiiey j. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbari@psc state.O.us 
Direct Phone: {850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records low. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the media upon 
request, Therefore, your e·mo/1 menage may be subject io public dlsclosu~. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mallto:berdell@alum.mlt.edu] 
Sent: Monday, February 16, 2015 10:41 AM 
To: Kelley Corbart 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Leslie Ames 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills • Compliance 

That's fine. I am still stuck in traffic, but I can take the call on the road. If you want to wait another hour, then I might be 

back in the office. Sut, I'm ok, either way. 

I'm at 310·874·2019. I can conference in my dad after you call me. 

From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 16, 2015 7:18AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Leslie Ames 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills · Compliance 
Importance: High 

Berdell-
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11:00 this morning works for us. Shall we call you? 

Thanks! 
Kelley 

Xe((ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc.state.O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad publfc records law. Most written communications to or from state offklals regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records and will be made available to the publk and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berdell@alum.mjt.edu) 
Sent: Friday, February 13, 2015 5:47 PM 
To: Kelley Corbari 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills - Compliance 

Sorry for the delay. Let's try llam, Monday. Please let me know If that time works. 

From: Kelley Corbari (mallto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us) 

Sent: Friday, February 13, 2015 10:31 AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Leslie Ames 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills- Compliance 
Importance: High 

Berdell-

I just wanted to follow up to see if you were able to figure out a time that works for you for a call 
on Monday? 

Thanks! 
Kelley 

Xetrey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorharj@psc.state 0 ys 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very brood public records low. Most written communication$ to or from state officials regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the media upon 
request. Th~refore, your e·mu/1 message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Kelley Corbarl 
Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 9:15AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Leslie Ames 
Subject: Rf: Kincaid Hills - Compliance 

Berdell, 

I was thinking the afternoon would be easier for you since you were out west, but since you will 
be in Florida the morning is fine. Any time after 9:30 is good for us. Just let me know what 
works for you and your father. Once we confirm a time, I will set up a conference call number for 
you all to call into. 

Thanks so much! 
Kelley 

Xe{[ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc,state,O,us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florldu hus uvery broud public records luw. Mast written communicutlans to or from state officiuls regarding 
state business are considered to be publk records and will be made available to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail messuge may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mallto:berdell@alum.mlt.edu] 
Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 7:54 PM 
To: Kelley Corban 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Leslie Ames 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills - Compliance 

1 will actually be in Florida on Monday, 2/16, so 1 am available. The morning would be much better than the afternoon, 
however. Please let me know a few times that are options, and I will confirm one. 

Thanks for reaching out. 

Berdell Knowles, Jr. 

ft310·82J-1235 ·· 310-874-2019 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which It Is addressed, and 
may contain Information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received 
this message by error, please delete it from your records. 
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From: Kelley Corbari {mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 9, 2015 12:15 PM 
To: berdell@alum.rnit.edu 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Leslie Ames 
Subject: Kincaid Hills· Compliance 
Importance: High 

Berdell, 

Staff has finish ed reviewing Kincaid's 2009-2013 Annual Reports that were submitted in 
late December. Now that Kincaid's delinquent annual reports have been received, we can 
discuss the possibility of Kincaid filing a Staff-Assisted Rate Case and the other 
outstanding compliance matters. 

Are you available for a conference call the afternoon of Mo nday, February 16111 to discuss 
these matters? In addition, it would be very helpful to have your father participate in call 
if at all possible as his involvement will be necessary to processing any rate case and 
resolving the outstanding compliance issues. 

Let me know your availability and I will set up the call. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe[{ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUOLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumllrd Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, rL 32399-0850 
Email: KCorbarj@pg.stare Ow 
Direct Phone: (850) 113-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very brood public records low. Most written communications to or from state 

officials regarding state business ore considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Berdell, 

Kelley Corbari 
Monday, December 08, 2014 10:55 AM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 

Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson; Bart Fletcher; Lee Smith 
RE: Kincaid Hills • Annual Report Deficiencies 
Kincaid Letter· Annual Report Deficiencies (ll-24-14).pdf 

I apologize for just getting back to you. I was out last Friday. 

At this point, there are no other items outstanding other than the annual report 
deficiencies that need correcting. If we receive the corrected reports by December 29th, 
there will be no further penalties assessed for the annual reports being delinquent. Once 
we have received the revised reports and the reports are deemed sufficient, I will contact 
you regarding the next steps for bringing the utility into compliance and filing a Staff 
Assisted Rate Case. 

I am sorry to hear you have been under the weather. I hope you are feeling better. I am in 
the office today if you have any other questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xetky :J. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc state 0 us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Mast written communications to or from state ofllcia/s regarding 
state business are considered to be public records ond will be made oval/able to the public ond the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-m oil message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mai!to:berdell@alum.mlt.edu] 
Sent: Friday, December OS, 2014 1:30PM 
To: Kelley Corbari 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson; Bart Fletcher; Lee Smith 
Subject: RE: KJncaid Hills • Annual Report Deficiencies 
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Kelley, 

I wanted ro check in and make sure everything we discussed is still on track. 1 was out lor the past week with a medical 

issue, and just wanted to stay on top of t l1is If I can. I see below that we need the corrected reports in by 12/29, but 1 

want to get them in next week. I wanted to also make sure there wasn't something we missed this week while 1 was 
out. Please let me know i f there is? 

From; Ke lley Corbari [mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us) 

Sent: Monday, November 24, 2014 9:29AM 
To: berdell@alum.mit.edu 

Cc: Adam Teit zman; Michael Lawson; Bart Fletcher; Lee Smith 
Subject: Kincaid Hills- Annual Report Deficiencies 

Im portance: High 

Berdell -

Staff has completed its review of the ann ual reports Kincaid submitted for the years 2009-
2013. Unfortunately, there were a few deficiencies in the reports that must be corrected 
for the reports to be deemed sufficient. Therefore, please see the attached Jetter which 
was mailed to the Utility today outlining the deficiencies contained in the reports. 

Please note that the deficiencies must be corrected and the revised reports received by 
the Commission by December 29, 2014, or penalties will con tinue to accrue. Once we 
have received the revised reports and the reports are deemed sufficient, I will contact you 
regarding the next compliance steps. 

If you have any questions regarding the deficiencies, please do not hesitate to contact me 
at (850) 413-6234 or Bart Fletcher at (850) 413-7017. 

Thank you, 
Kelley 

Xe{{ey :J. Cor6a1'~ 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analys is Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FI.ORIDA PUilLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Email: KCorharj@psc.st(l!e.n.lt~ 
Dirccr Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direcr Fax: (850) 413·6235 
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Kelley Corbar i 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Berdefl Knowles, Jr. <berdefl@alum.mit.edu > 
Thursday. November 20, 2014 9:38 PM 
Kelley Corbari 
Adam Teiuman, Michael Lawson; Toni Earnhart; Andrew Maurey, Bart Fletcher 
RE: Kincaid Hills - Received Delinquent Annual Reports & 2010·11 RAF Payment 

Thank you for the update, and I look forward to discussing the next steps. 

From: Ke lley Corba ri (maillo:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Thursday, November 20, 2014 11:59 AM 
To: berdefl@alum.mit.edu 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Michael Lawson; Toni Earnhart; Andrew Maurey; Bart Fletcher 
Subject: Kincaid Hil ls · Received Delinquent Annual Reports & 2010·11 RAF Payment 

Berdell-

This is to confirm that the Commission received l<incaid's payment in the amount of 
$8,690.15 for the amounts owed by Kincaid for its past due 2010 and 2011 Regulatory 
Assessment Fees, including Penalty and Interest. In addition, we received Kincaid's 
delinquent Annual Reports for the years 2009-2013. The annual reports are being 
processed and reviewed by our staff, which should take about a week or 2 to 
complete. Once staff has reviewed all the reports, I wil l contact you to discuss additional 
compliance steps and assisting Kincaid in filing a Staff Assisted Rate Case. 

Thank you for your cooperation thus far. If you have any comments or questions, please 
do not hesitate to contact me. 

Kelley 

Xe{fey :f. Cor6ar~ 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office or the General Counsel 
FLORIO/\ PUIII.IC SERVICE COM~IISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399·0850 
!:mall: KCorhan@psc.sta!e.O.us 
01rect Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax· (850) 413-6235 
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Karen Belcher 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Karen-

Kelley Corbari 
Monday, November 10, 2014 2:12 PM 
Karen Belcher; Toni Earnhart 
Michael Lawson; Adam Teitzman 
Kincaid Hills • Past Due RAFs 
20141107 _084056.jpg bA"ft: 

1-!0'/1'12014 48tJ. 
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Be on the lookout for Kincaid Hills Water Company payment for its past due RAFs. As we 
discussed, the $8,690.15 payment should be applied to Kincaid's past due RAFs i1.!Ul P&I for 
2010 and 2011. We will be addressing the other years at a later date. 

YEAR REVENUES RAFS PAYMENTS PENALTY INTEREST TOTAL 
(4.5%) (25%) (1%) DUE 

(THRU 
11/Z0/14) 

2011 $59,052.00 $2,657.34 $0.00 $664.34 $876.92 $4,198.60 

2010 $58,713.00 $2,642.09 $0.00 $660.52 $1,188.94 $4,491.55 

TOTALS $117,765.00 $5,299.43 $0.00 $1,324.86 $2,065.1~6 .. ~ ~8 o .... 

Let me know if you have any questions. / Jt:: J tt.:J. .,14. l, '11d . ) 5 
.1> 

_!?a 10 tf7f(f=:' ~ f'fo / ~ 

Thanks! 
Kelley 

-
Xefley J'. Cor6ari, 
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Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 

,;.:? of I ..:[' 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc state 0 us 

.a.·-----
&, i, '70.f s 

Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida hos o very brood public records low. Most written communlcotlons to or from store offlc/ols regarding 
state business are considered to be public records and will be mode ovolloble to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e·moil mes.soge may be subject to public dlsclosvre. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mai1to·berdel!@alum mjt edu) 
sent: Friday, November 07, 2014 11:55 AM 
To: Kelley Corban 
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Cc:: Michael Lawson; Adam Telt2man; Andrew Maurey 
Subje~: RE: Kincaid Hills • Annual Reports Insuffident 

Please disregard the 2012 and 2013 reports, they contained errors. 1 will be submitting the corrected versions via mall 
today. 

Also, I have enclosed images of the checks being mailed today for the $8,690.15 amount discussed, previously. They are 
made payable to the FPSC and sent to the address In your signature, below. 

Please advise If there are any issues with this course of action, If there Is something I need to correct, or If they are In 
accordance with our verbal agreement at your earliest opportunity. 

Thank you, 
Berdell Knowles, Jr. 
(310) 821-1235 

From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbarl@psc.S!ate.f!.us! 
Sent: Thursday, November 6, 2014 12:03 PM 
To: berdel!@alym.mft.edu 
Cc: Michael lawson; Adam Teittman; Andrew Maurey 
Subject: Kincaid Hills · Annual Reports Insufficient 
Importance: High 

Berdell-

I received all of your emails with Excel files of Kincaid's annual reports for 2009-2013 and 
I forwarded them onto our staff to being reviewing. I really appreciate your effort getting 
the reports to me. Unfortunately, however, the Excel files you emalled are insufficient 
because they do not comply with our rules governing annual reports. Pursuant to Rule 
25-30.110, the Utility must submit an orJginal and 2 copies of each Annual Report In 
addition, each report must be certified, meaning the Certification page of each report 
must be signed by the Utility's CEO and CFO. 

Therefore, please have the Utility's CEO (your father) sign and certify each of the Annual 
Reports. Once the reports have been certified, please mail the original and 2 copies of 
each report to the Commission as soon as possible or by Friday, November 14, 2014, to 
avoid further penalty. The reports should be mailed to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION; Accounting & Finance Division 

As I stated yesterday, we cannot process a rate case until Kincaid Hills officially submits its 
annual reports for 2009-2013. If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate 
to contact me. · 

2 
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Thank you, 
Kelley 

Xelfey :J'. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Email: KCorbar!@psc.state.l! us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413 ·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Mo.st written communlct1tlons to or from .state 
o/fldals regarding state business ore considered to be public records and wfll be made available to the public and the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e•ma/1 message may be subject to public dl:sdosure. 

3 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
SubJect: 
Attachments: 

Importance: 

Berdell-

Kelley Corbari 
Thursday, November 06, 2014 3:03 PM 
berdell@alum.mit.edu 
Michael lawson; Adam Teitzman; Andrew Maurey 
Kincaid Hills • Annual Reports Insufficient 

. FAC Rule 25-30.110 · Annual Report Filing.pdf 

High 

I received all of your emails with Excel files of Kincaid's annual reports for 2009-2013 and 
I forwarded them onto our staff to being reviewing. I really appreciate your effort getting 
the reports to me. Unfort.unately, however, the Excel files you emailed are insufficient 
because they do not comply with our rules governing annual reports. Pursuant to Rule 
25-30.110, the Utility must submit an original and 2 copies of each Annual Report. In 
addition, each report must be certified, meaning the Certification page of each report 
must be signed by the Utility's CEO and CFO. 

Therefore, please have the Utility's CEO (your father) sign and certify each of the Annual 
Reports. Once the reports have been certified, please mail the original and 2 copies of 
each report to the Commission as soon as possible or by Friday, November 14, 2014, to 
avoid further penalty. The reports should be mailed to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Accounting & Finance Division 

As I stated yesterday, we cannot process a rate case until Kincaid Hills officially submits its 
annual reports for 2009-2013. If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate 
to contact me. 

Thank you, 
Kelley 

Xeffey :f. Car6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel · 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-6850 
Email : KCorbarj@psc.state.O us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
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Kelley Corbarl 

From: Kelley Corbari 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 5:19 PM 

berdell@alum.mit.edu To: 
Cc: 
SubJect: 

Adam Teitzman; Toni Earnhart; Michael lawson; Andrew Maurey 
Kincaid Hills -Initial Compliance Plan 

Mr. Knowles, 

Thank you for speaking with us today regarding Kincaid Hills Water Company's (Kincaid 
Hills) compliance issues and expressing your willingness to work with Commission staff 
on a comprehensive compliance plan for bringing the utility back into compliance with the 
Commission. To summarize our conversation: 

• By November 7, 2014, l{jncaid Hills will file its delinquent annual reports for the 
years 2009 - 2013, and submit payment in the amount of $8,690.15 to satisfY. its 
delinquent 2010 and 2011 Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs). 

o Payment should be made payable to the •Florida Public Service Commission,• and sent 
to "Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 
32399-0850, ATTENTION: Fiscal Services." 

o Please include "WU690 RAF Payment" on the memo line of the payment. 

• Kincaid will work with Commission staff on filing a Staff Assisted Rate 
Case. Commission staff will contact the Utility to assist with initiating the filing. 

• Upon receipt of Kincaid Hills' annual reports and RAF payment, Commission staff 
and Kincaid will negotiate a plan for the payment of Kincaid Hills delinquent 2012 
and 2013 RAPs. 

• Penalties assessed for Kincaid Hills' failure to file its annual reports for the years 
2009-2013, will be discussed at a later date. 

Again, I appreciate your willingness to try to resolve the Utility's compliance 
issues. Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 
Kelley Corbari 

Xe{[ey J'. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Sect.ion 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
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Tallahassee. FL 32399-0850 
Email: KCorhari@psc.state.O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Pax: (850) 413·6235 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very brood public records law. Most written communications to or from state 

officials regarding state business are considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e-m oil message may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Berdell Knowles, Jr. <berdell@alum.mit.edu> 
Thursday, October 23, 2014 4:23 PM 
Kelley Corbari 
RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

Great. I am a consultant, so I travel about 90% of the time. If at all possible, please email me a copy of 
anything you are sending via regular mail so that I can respond promptly. 

Thanks. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Kelley Corbari [maiito:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 1:20PM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

Thank you Berdell. We actually did have the correct PO box in the master system, however, I did have 
our clerk add your email to the contact information. 

Kelley F. Corbarl, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section Office of the General Counsel FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us 
Direct Phone: {850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written 
communications to or from state officials regarding state business are considered to be public records 
and will be made available to the public and the media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message 
may be subject to public disclosure. 

----Original Message-----
From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mallto:berdell@alum.mit.edu] 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 4:18 PM 
To: Kelley Corbarl 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

PO Box 579 was at the post office that closed a few years ago. You can delete that one, also. 
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-----Original Message----

From: Kelley Corbari (mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 11:31 AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

Thank you Berdell. 

In addition to the 19th Avenue address, we had a different PO Box address on file (PO Box 579 
Gainesville, FL 32602}. 
I will make sure the correct address is updated. 

Kelley 

Kelley F. Corbari, 
Senior Attorney· Regulatory Analysis Section Office of the General Counsel FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written 
communications to or from state officials regarding state business are considered to be public records 
and will be made available to the public and the media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message 
may be subject to public disclosure. 

-----Original Message----
From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berdell@alum.mit.edu) 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 2:13 PM 
To: Kelley Corbari 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

New address for Kincaid Hills Water Company 

PO Box 15016 
Gainesville, FL 32604 

To my knowledge, there has never been a mailbox at the plant on 19th Avenue, so we would like to 
make sure no mail is directed there (only the address, above). 
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Thank you all, again. 

-····Original Message-···· 
From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 9:36AM 
To: berdell@alum.mit.edu 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

Great. Than you 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [berdell@alum.mit.edu] 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 11:56 AM 
To: Kelley Corbari 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

Yes and yes. 

I will be standing by for your call in an hour or so. 

From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbarl@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 8:45AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 
Importance: High 

Mr. Knowles -

I just wanted to confirm our telephone call this afternoon at 1:00pm EST (10:00a Pacific) to discuss 
Kincaid Hills Water Company's compliance issues. 
Also, is (310) 821·1235 the best number to reach you? 

Thank you, 
Kelley 

Kelley F. Corbari, 
Senior Attorney· Regulatory Analysis Section Office of the General Counsel Florida Public Service 
Commission 
Email: KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us<mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us> 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written 

communications to or from state officials regarding state business are considered to be public records 
and will be made available to the public and the media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message 
may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Kelley Corbari 
Sent: Monday, October 20, 2014 4:57PM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Subject: Kincaid Hills Water Company - Compliance Delinquency 

Mr. Knowles, 

Thank you for speaking with me today regarding Kincaid Hills Water Company's 
compliance status with the FPSC. Per our conversation, attached is a 
breakdown of the outstanding fees and reports due the Commission, including penalties and interest. 

As I stated, the utility is required to file annual reports and pay Regulatory Assessment Fees to the 
Commission every year by March 31st . 
(See attached, Florida Statutes, Sections 350.113 and 367.145, and Florida Administrative Code Rules 
25·30.110 and 25-30.120.) 

Additionally, below are links the Information on the Commission's website you requested that pertain 
to Water companies, such as, Annual Reports, Regulatory Assessment Fees, Price Index & Pass 
Through applications, and Staff Assisted Rate Case application. 

http://www. floridapsc.com/ utilities/waterwastewater I 

Annual Reports & RAFs: 
http://www.floridapsc.com/utilities/waterwastewater/annualreport/index.aspx 

2014 Price Index and Pass Through Application: . 
http://www.floridapsc.com/library/filings/14/01208-14/01208-14.pdf 

Staff Assisted Rate Case Application Form 

While you take the opportunity to review all the information I provided, I will look into the questions 
you posed. I appreciate your willingness to resolve this matter and I look forward to speaking to you 
again on Thursday, October :23rd at 1:00pm (EST). 

In the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact me If you have any additional comments or 
questions. 

Thank you, 
Kelley Corbari 
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Kelley F. Corbari, 

Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section Office ofthe General Counsel Florida Public Service 
Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Fl32399-0850 
Email: KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us<mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us> 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: . (850) 413-6235 
[PSC-LOG0330) 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written 
communications to or from state officials regarding state business are considered to be public records 
and will be made available to the public and the media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message 
may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbarl 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Mr. Knowles, 

Kelley Corbari 
Monday, October 20, 2014 4:57 PM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Kincaid Hills Water Company - Compliance Delinquency 
FAC Rule 25-30.110 (Annual Reports).pdf; FAC Rule 25-30.120 (RAFs).pdf; FS 350.113 
(RAFs).pdf; FS 367.161 (Additional Compliance Penalties).pdf; FS 367.145 (RAFs).pdf; 
Kincaid Hills - Delinquent RAFs & ARs (Thru ll-20·14}.pdf 

Thank you for speaking with me today regarding Kincaid Hills Water Company's 
compliance status with the FPSC. Per our conversation, attached is a breakdown of the 
outstanding fees and reports due the Commission, including penalties and interest. 

As I stated, the utility is required to file annual reports and pay Regulatory Assessment 
Fees to the Commission every year by March 31st . (See attached, Florida Statutes, Sections 350.113 
and 367.145, and Florida Administrative Code Rules 25-30.110 ond 25-30.120.) 

Additionally, below are links the information on the Commission's website you requested 
that pertain to Water companies, such as, Annual Reports, Regulatory Assessment Fees, 
Price Index & Pass Through applications, and Staff Assisted Rate Case application. 

http; I lwww.floridapsc.comlutillties lwaterwastewater I 

Annual Reports & RAFs: http://www florjdapsc,com/utilities/waterwastewater/annualreport/jndex.aspx 
2014 Price Index and Pass Through Application: http://www.tlorjdapsc.com/librarylfilings/14/01208-
14/01208-14.pdf 
Staff Assisted Rate Case Application Form 

While you take the opportunity to review a ll the information I provided, I will look into 
the questions you posed. I appreciate your willingness to resolve this matter and I look 
forward to speaking to you again on Thursday, October 23rd at 1:00pm (EST). 

In the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any additional comments 
or questions. 

Thank you, 
Kelley Corbari 
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Xe{{ey :f. CorGar~ 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Orrice o f the Genera l Counsel 
FLORID/\ PUBLIC SEHVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Fl 32399·0850 
Email: KCorhari@nsc.srate.n.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

cy-~v~~~c~lr "~-t\{, 
0: •• I I 1 \t\~· 
§ .... ~~ 
Ml!,~ ~/'( OF f\.0'\'0 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records low. Most written communications to or from state 

officials regarding state business are considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 

EXHIBITD 

Kincaid Open Customer 
Complaints (2016-2017) 
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Kincaid Hills Water Company 
Open Customer Complaints 

2016-2017 

I. PSC Complaint No. 1242714W Date: 05/08/2017 
Customer: Paul Cohen 
Complaint Subject: Improper BiiJing 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 05/l0/2017 
Utility Response Due: 05130/2017 

Utility Response: None 
Second Notice to Utility: 05/31120 I 7 (via certified mail - received 0610312017) 

Utility Response: None 

2. PSC Complaint No. 1240114W Date: 03130/2017 
Customer: Katherine Stemmler 
Complaint Subject: Unable to Reach Utility 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 03/30/2017 
Utility Response Due: 0412012017 

Utility Response: None 
Second Notice to Utility: 05/1012017 (via regular mail) 

Utility Response: None 
Third Notice to Utility: 05/31/2017 (via certified mail - received 0610312017) 

Utility Response: None 

3. PSC Complaint No. 1225168W Date: 10/1312016 
Customer: Bruce Doyle 
Complaint Subject: Unable to Reach Utility - Contact Number Not Working 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 10/13/2016 
Utility Response Due: 11/03/2016 

Utility Response: None 
Late Notice Sent to Utility: 11/23/2016 

Utility Response: None 
Attempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 12/07/2016 (unsuccessful) 
Third Notice to Utility: 12/08/2016 (viae- mail) 

Utility Response: None 
Attempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 03/0112017 (left message) 

Utility Response: 03/02/2017 (Utility to contact customer 03/06120 17) 
Attempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 05/0812017 

Utility Response: None 
Fourth Notice to Utility: 05/1012017 (via regular mail) 

Utility Response: None 
Fifth Notice to Utility: 05/3112017 (via certified mail - received 06/0312017) 

Utility Response: None 
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Request No 1242714W Nallle COHEN , PAUL HR 

Consumer Information 

Name: PAUL COHEN 

Business Name: 

Svc Address: 3341 SE 19TH AVE 

Business Name 

Florida Public Service 
Commission - Consumer Request 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

850-413-6480 

PSC Information 

Assigned To: REY CASTILLO 

Entered By: DC 

Date: 05/08/2017 

Time: 14:54 
~.__.._._._._._._.__._._._.._._._--ivia:PHONE 

Utility Information Prelim Type, IMPROPER BILLS County: A1aehua Phone: (352)-231- 3171 

City/Zip: Gainesville 

Account Number: 1 113341 

Caller ' s Name: PAUL COHEN 

1 32641-

Mailing Address: 3341 SE 19TH AVE 

City/Zip:GAINE~LLE ,FL 32641-

Can Be Reached: 

E-Tracking Number: 

?reclose Type - Improper BJ..lls 

)ther Comments: 

Company CodA: WU6SIO 

Company: KINCAID Hn.LS WATER COHPANY 

Attn. Berdall Knowlesl242714W 

Response Needed From Company? y 

Date Due: 05130/2017 
Fax: 

Interim Report Recei.ved: I I 

Reply Received: I I 

Reply Received Timely/Late: 

Informal Conf. : N 

PO: 

Di.sputed Amt: 0 . 00 

Supontl Rpt Req•d: / I 

R certified Lettor Sont : I I 

Certified Letter Rec'd: I I 

Closed by: 

Date: I I 
Closeout Type: 
Apparent Rule Violation: N 

:ustomer from fincaid Hills water company states that he no longer has service with the water c0111pany but 
teeps getting billed every month. CUstomer states he is being billed for water he is not u sing and states he 
1hould not be getting any bills. CUsto111er states he contacted the company regarding this issue and states that 
1e was not given an explanation. 

?er Consumer Complaint Rule 25-22.032, please use the following procedures when responding to PSC complaints. 
Complaint resolution should be provided to the customer via direct contact with the custo111er, either 

•erbally or in writing within 15 working days after the complaint has been sent to the company. 
• A response to the PSC is due by 5:00 p.m. Eastern time, of the 15th working days after the complaint has 

tequest No. 1242714W Name COHEN , PAUL HR. Business Name 

------------------------------>AGE NO: 1 
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been sent to the company. 
3. The response shou~d inc~ude · the fo~~owinq: 

a) the cause of the prob~em 
b) actions taken to reao~ve the customer's comp~ai.nt 

c) the company's proposed resolution to the complaint 
d) answers to any questions raised by staff in the complaint 
e) con£irmation the company has made direct contact with the custo-r 

4. Send your written response to the PSC, and copies of all correspondence with the customer to the following 
e-mail, fax, or physical addresses: 
E-Mail - pscreply@psc . state . fl . us 
Fax - 850-413- 7168 
Mail - 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 

T~~ah<lssee, F~orida 

Case taken by Danie~ . Chunq. 

32399-0850 

05/10/17: Copy of complaint mailed to company at P.O Box 15016, Gainesville, FL 32604-5016 . RRoland 

05/30/2017: Will send a copy of complaint to company via certified mai l. RRo~and 

05/31/17: Late letter sent to company via U.S. Mail, reqular and certified. RRoland 

06/05/2017: Received USPS return receipt showing that Mr. Berdel~ Know~es acknowledges receipt of FPSC 
correspondence on 06/03/17. Added to file. RRoland 

~est No . l242714W Name COHEN ,PAUL MR. 
Business Nam• --------------------------------------

?AGE NO: 2 
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R~est No 1240114W Name STEMMLER , KA'l'HEJUNE MS 

Consumer Information Florida Public Service 
Commission - Consumer Request 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Name: KATHERINE STEMMLER 

Business Name: 

Svc Address: 2861 SE 18 AVE 

. Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
850-413-6480 

PSC Information 

Assigned To: SHONNA MCCRAY 

Entered By: OH 

Date: 03/30/2017 

Time: 15:06 
fa.-._._._._.__._.._._.__.._._.__._.._-4Via:E-FORM 

County: Alachua Phone: (352)-219-4086 

City/Zip: Gallesville f 32641-

Account Number: 182861 

Cal.ler' s Name: KATHERINE STE!olMLER 

Mailing Address: 5223 WEBER RO 

City/Zip: SAINT l.OUIS ,HO 63123 

Can Be Reached: 

E - Tracking Number: 122723 

Utility Information 
Coapany Code:WU690 

Company: KINCAID HILLS WATER COMPANY 

Att:n. 8erdell Knowlesl240114W 

Response Needed From Company? y 

Date Due: 04/20/2017 
Fax: 

Interim Report Received: I I 

Reply Received: I I 

Reply Received Timely/Late: 

Informal. Conf. : N 

R 

Prelim Type:QUALITY OF 

PO: 

Disputed Alllt: 0.00 

SupmnU Rpt Req'd: I I 

Cortif'ied Lottor Sent: I I 

Certified Lettor R&c'd: I I 

Closed by: 

Date: I I 
Closeout Type: 

Apparent Rule Violation: N 

Please review the "incorpor ated" Internet correspondence, located between the quotation marks on this form, in 
which the customer reports the following: 

"-----Original Message-----
From: c onsumarComplaint@psc.state.fl.ua [mailto:conaumerComplaint@psc . state.fl.us] 
Sent: 'l'hursday, March 30, 2017 2:59 PM 
To: Consumer Contact 
Subject : E-Form Other Complaint TRA~NG NUMBER: 122723 

CUSTOMER INFORMATION 
Name: ltatherine Stemmler 
Telephone: (352) 219-4086 
Email: katestemm@yahoo.com 

Request No. 1240114W 

PAGE NO: 1 

Name STEMMLER , KATHERINE MS. Business Name ------------------------------
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Address: 5223 Weber Rd Mo MO 63123 

BUSINESS INFORMATION 
Business Account Name: Kincaid Bills Water Company Account Number: 182861 
!'.<:!.dress: 2861. SE 18 Ave Gainesvi.l.l.e FL 32641 

ii'ater County Selected: Alachua 

:OMPLAINT INFORMATION 
:omplaint: Other Complaint against Kincaid Hills Water Company 
Details: 
I sold my house in Gainesville Florida on March 23 2017. I have attempted to contact Kincaid Hills Water 
:ompany several times to transfer service to the new owners of the house. I still have yet to hear from 
Kincaid Bil.l.s Water . 

Per Consumer Complaint Rule 25-22.032, please use the following procedures when responding to PSC complaints. 
l. Compl.aint resol.ution shoul.d be provided to the customer via direct contact with the customer, either 
verbally or in writing, within 15 working days after the complaint has been sent to the company. 

2. A response to the PSC is due by 5:00 p.m. Eastern time, of the 15th working day after the complaint has 
been sent to the company. 

3 . The response should include the following: 
a) the cause of the problem 
b) a c tions taken to resolve the customer's complaint 
c) the company's proposed resolution to the complaint 
d) answers to any questions raised by staff in the complaint 
e) confirmation that the company has made direct contact with the customer 

4. Send your written response to the PSC , and copies of all correspondence with the customer to the following 
e -mail , fax or physical addresses : 

E-Mail - pscreply@psc . state . fl. . us 
Fax - 850-413-7168 
~il. - 2540 Shumard Oak Bl.vd. 

Tallahassee, Fl.orida 32399-0850 

Case taken by Diane Hood 

Request No. l240114W Name S~R ,KA'rHEIUNE MS. 

PAGE NO: 2 

Business Name --------------------------
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/3/17: NOTE: it appears the company has violated PSC rules---failure to provide response to customer and/or 
·sc within 15 days. Shonna McCray 

/3/17: ATTN COMPANY: 
'OUR RESPONSE IS PAST DUE. PLEASE PROVIDE RESPONSE BY 5/12/17. Shonna McCray 

·5/10/17: Copy of complaint mailed to company at P.O Box 15016, Gainesville, FL 32604-5016. RRoland 

·5/30/2017: Will send a copy of complaint to company via certified mail. RRo1and 

•5/31/17: Late letter sent to company via U.S. Mail, regular and certified. RRoland 

•6/05/2017: Received USPS return receipt showing that Mr. Berdell Knowles acknowledges receipt of FPSC 
:orrespondence on 06/03/17. Added to file. RRoland 

~equest No. 1240114W Name STEMMI.ER , KATHERINE HS. 
Business Name __________________________________ __ 

E'AGE NO: 3 
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Request No 1225168W Name DOYLE ,BRUCE MR. Busi.ne>ss Name 

Consumer Information 

Name: BRUCE DOYLE 

Business Name: 

Svo Address : 2881 SE 20TH AVE 

County: AJ.achua Phone: (352) -3??-1659 

City/Zip: Gainesville 

Account Number: 202881 

Caller's Name: BRUCE DOYLE 

I 32641-

Mailing Address: 2881 S& 20TH AVE 

City/Zip: GAINESVILLE ,FL 32641-

Can Be Reached: 

£-Tracking Number: 

Florida Public Service 
Commission - Consumer Request 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

850-413-6480 

PSC Information 

Assigned To: REY CASTILLO 

Entered By: CD 

Date: 10/13/2016 

Time: 15:55 
p.._._._._._._._._._._._._.__..__._.-4Via:PHONE 

Utility Information 
Company Code:WU690 

Company: KINCAID HILLS WATER COMPANY 

Attn. Bardell Knowles1225168W 

Response Needed From Company? y 

Date Due: 11/03/2016 
Fax: 

Interim Report Received: I I 

Reply Received: I I 

Reply Received Timely/Late: 

Informal Conf. : N 

R 

Prelim Typa:REPAIR 

PO: 

Disputed Amt: 0.00 

Supmntl Rpt lleq'd.: I I 

Certified. Letter Sent: I I 

Certified Letter Rec'd.: I I 

Closed by: 

Date: I I 
Closeout Type: 

Apparent Rule Violation: N 

•ther Comments: Customer is concerned because Kincaid Water company telephone number is not operating and 
f there is a wa~r emerqency then their is no one to contact. The number that is normal is (352) 373-0729 
·Ut the operator says it is temporarily disconnected. 

·er Consumer Complaint Rule 25-22.032, please use the following procedures when responding to PSC 
:omplaints. 

Complaint resolution should be provided to the customer via direct contact with the customer, either 
-erbally or in writing within 15 working days after the complaint has been sent to the coii!Pany. 

A response to the PSC is due by 5 :00 p.m. Eastern time, of the 15th working days after the complaint 
.as been sent to the company. 

The response should include the following: 
a) the ca~se of the problem 

~est No. 1225168W Name DOYLE , BRUCE MR. 

•AGE NO: 1 

Bus iness Name-------------------------------------



Docket No. 20170200-WU Attachment A 
Date: October 26, 2017 Page 91 of 94 

- 113 - 

b) actions taken to resolve the customer's complaint 
c) the COJIIPany' s proposed %:'esolution to the complaint 
d) answers to any questions raised by staff in the complaint 
e) confirmation the company has made direct contact with the customer 

Send your written response to the PSC, and copies of all correspondence with the customer to the 
oll owing e - mail, fax, or physical addresses: 
-Mail - pscreply@psc.state.fl.us 
'ax - 850-413-7168 
ail - 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 

Tallahass-, Florida 32399-0850 

ase taken by Kenny Davis 

~/23/16 LATE NOTICE - THE PSC HAS NOT RECEIVED A COMPANY RESPONSE. R.Castillo 

2/07/2016 I attempted to contact Kincaid Bills Water Company at telephone numbers at (352) 373 - 0729 and 
mergency telephone number (352) 443 - 5492 but was not able to reach anyone but was able to leave 
·oicemai l message. R.Castillo 

2/08/2016 I sent an email to Bardell Knowles at Berdell@alum.mit. edu asking him if he received the 
.omplaint or the late notice for the company response and also informed him that I left voicemail 
assages at telephone numbers (352) 373 0729 and (352) 443 - 5492. R.Castillo 

2/08/16 Sent the following email to Bardell Knowles: 

'rom: Rey Castillo 
ent: Thursday, December 08, 2016 8:20 AM 
'o: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
c: Randy Roland 
ubject: Company Response 

:e: FPSC Complaint #1225168W Doyle, Bruce 

;erdell Knowles, 
ood morning this is Rey Castillo from the Florida Public Service Commission. 

~ck 9n 10/13/2016 this complaint was sent to you. 

:ustomer is concerned because Kincaid Water company telephone number is not operating and if there is a 

~est No. l225l68W Name DOYLE , BRUCE HR. Business Name -------------------------------
'AGE NO: 2 



Docket No. 20170200-WU Attachment A 
Date: October 26, 2017 Page 92 of 94 

- 114 - 

~ter emergency then there is no one to contact. The number that i s normal is (352) 373-0729 but the 
~rator says it is temporarily disconnected. 

also sent a late notice on 11/23/2016, did you receive the 
asponse? 

also left two voicemail messages yesterday, one at telephone 
uergency telephone number (352) 443 - 5492 . 

aspectfully , 

ey Castillo 
egulatory Specialist 
onsumer Assistance and OUtreach 
ffice Telephone (850) 413- 6119 

mail message entered by R.Castillo 

complaint or the late notice for the company 

number (352) 373 - 0729 and another at 

3/01/2017 10:50 a , I attempted to contact Kincaid Bills Water Company at telephone numbers at (352) 373 -
729 and emergency telephone number (352) 443 - 5492 but was not able to reach anyone but I was able 
o leave voicemail messaqes requesting a return call . R . Cas tillo 

3/02/2017 Mr. Knowles returned my call. Mr. Knowles stated that he never received this compl aint . Mr . 
nowles s tated that they are very small water utility and do not receive many complaints via email. Mr . 
nowles requested that I send him a hard copy of complaint. I requested that Mr. Knowles make direct 
ontact with the custome.r either by t e lephone or sand the customer a l e tter in respons e to h i s inquiry. 
r. Knowles stated that he plans to contact customer on Monday 03/06/2017. R . Castillo 

5/08/17 : I tried calling Kincaid Bills water Company, but 
equesting a return call. RRoland 

*******************************05/10/17: Mr. Berdell Knowles 
omplaint. Advised that I will mail a copy of the complaint 
omplaint be routed to him via U. S . Mail . RRoland 
rom: Rhonda Hicks 
ent: Tuesday, April 25, 2017 2:33 PM 
o : Randy Roland 
ubject : FW : FL. PSC CATS NO : 1225168W BROCE DOYLE 

equest No. l225168W Name DOYLE ,BRUCE MR. 

'AGE NO: 3 

reached voice mail. I left a message 

called. Said be did not get copy of 
to him. He requests that any future customer 

Busi ness Name --------------------------
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rom: Greg Shafer 
ant: Thursday, April 20, 2017 8:04 AM 
::>: Rhonda Hicks 
~ject: FW: FL. PSC CATS NO : 1225168W BRUCE DOYLE 

honda, 
can't tell if we ever responded to this but we do not have any a~ternative contact info. As Patti noted 

alow if there is some level concern that the system is .not being properly monitored then DEP or FRiiA 
hould be contacted. 

r. Knowles has been around a long time and is usually pretty 
ime. 

reg 

rom: Patti Daniel 
ent: Friday, April 14, 2017 10:11 PH 
o: Greg Shafer 
c: Shannon Hudson 
ubject: Re: FL. PSC CATS NO: 1225168W BRUCE DOYLE 

o . If we're concerned someone should call DEP or FRWA . 

ent from my iPad 

cooperative but he tends to move on his own 

n Apr 14, 2017, at 9:19PM, Greg Shafer <GShafer@PSC.S'l'ATE.FL.US> wrote: 

ny info on this? 

egin forwarded message: 
rom: Rhonda Hicks <RBicks@PSC.STATE.FL.US> 
ate: April 14, 2017 at 1:03:44 PH EDT 
o : Greg Shafer <GShafer@PSC.S'l'ATE.FL . US> 
ubject: FW: FL . PSC CATS NO : 1225168W BRUCE DOYLE 
ee below. Do we have any alternate contact information for this company? They are not responding? 

rom: Randy Roland 
ent: Friday, April 14, 2017 11:26 AM 
oques t No. 1225168W Name DOYLE ,BRUCE MR. Business Name ------------------------------
~GE NO: 4 
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•: JU>.onda Hicks 
~ject: FW: FL. PSC CATS NO: 1 225168W BROCE DOYLE 

.mpany is not responcling to this complain t. Can we forward? 

i/10/17: Copy of complaint mailed to company at P.O Box 15016, Gainesvil le, FL 32604-5016. RRoland 

i/30/17: Company has not responded. See notes above . 
to land 

Complaint Closed. Failure to respond to PSC. 

i/30/17: Complaint reopened. Will forward to company v .ia certified mail. RRola.nd 

i/31/17: Late letter sent to company via U.S. Mail, regular and certified. RRoland 

i/05/2017: Received USPS return receipt showing that Mr. Berdell Knowles acknowledges receipt of FPSC 
>rrespondence on 06/03/17. Added to file . RRoland 

oquest No. 1225168W Name DOYLE , BRUCE HR. Business Nruae 

------------------------------AGE NO: 5 
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